COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

COUNTY ENGINEERING BUILDING
123 E. ANAPAMU STREET
SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA 93101-2058
PHONE: (805) 568-2000

COURT HOUSE

June 9, 2011

Justin Height

Penfield & Smith ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
210 E. Enos Drnive, Suite A HEARING OF JUNE 6, 2011

Santa Maria, CA 93454

RE: JET Conditional Cértiﬁcate of Compliance, 09COC-00000-00003

Hearing on the request of Justin P. Height, PLS, Penfield & Smith to consider Case No. 09 COC-00000-
00003, [application filed on December 4, 2009] for approval of a Conditional Certificate of
Compliance to legalize the creation of a 186.59 acres gross/net parcel in compliance with Section
66499.35 of the State Subdivision Map Act, in an area zoned AG-1-40 under the Santa Barbara County
Land Use and Development Code, and to determine the project is exempt pursuvant lo Section
15061(b)(3) of the State Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act.
The property is identified as 131-090-076 and a portion of -078, located approximately ¥ mile southeast
of the intersection of Tepusquet Road and an existing_unnamed jeep road, in the Tepusquet area, Fifth
Supervisorial District.

Dear Mr. Height:

At the regular hearing of the Santa Barbara County Zoning Administrator on June 6, 2011, Case No.
09COC-00000-00003 marked “Officially Accepted, County of Santa Barbara June 6, 2011, Zoning
Administrator Attachment D” was conditionally approved, based upon the project’s consistency with the
Comprehensive Plan and based on the ability to make the required findings. The Zoning Administrator
also took the following action:

1. Made the required findings for the project as specified in Attachment A of the staff report dated
May 20, 2011, including CEQA findings;

(R

Determined the project is exempt pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of CEQA, included as
Attachment B of the staff report dated May 20, 2011; and .

(O8]

Approved the project subject to the Conditions of Approval in Attachment C of the staff report
dated May 20, 2011 and as amended at the June 6, 2011 Zoning Administrator Hearing.

REVISIONS TO THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Condition 2. Specific Condition, language is amended:
ATTACHMENT A:
Zoning Administrator Action Letter
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2. Special Condition: Prior to any future development on the proposed project site, the applicant
shall complete a voluntary merger or lawful subdivision of the entire property of Assessor Parcel
Number 131-090-076 and a portion of -078, with Assessor Parcel Numbers: 131-090-078, -080, -
081, -082, and -083 approved under this Conditional Certificate of Compliance dated June 6, 2011.
Recorded documentation shall be submitted verifying completion of the voluntary merger or
lawful subdivision of the entire property.

Condition 6, Other Dept. Conditions, language is amended

6. Rules-29 Other Dept Conditions. Prior to future development Ccompliance with the
Departmental/Division letters required-as shall be required fellews:
a. Fire Department letter dated March 31, 2010;
b. Environmental Health Services letter dated December 21, 20009.

The Findings and the Conditions of Approval reflect the action of the Zoning Administrator and are
included in this letter as Attachment A and Attachment C.

The action of the Zoning Administrator to approve or 10 conditionally approve the Certificate of
Compliance may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors by the applicant or any interested person
adversely affected by such decision within the 10 calendar days following the date of action by the Zoning
Administrator. : :

An appeal, which shall be in writing, and accompanying fee of $643.00 shall be filed with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors located at 105 East Anapamu Street, Room 407, Santa Barbara, prior to expiration
of the appeal period specified above.

If this action is appealed, a public hearing must be set within 30 days of the fining of the appeal unless
{he applicant submits in writing a waiver consenting to a time extension pursuant 10 Government Code
Section 66452.5(d).

A protest of mitigation fees imposed may be filed pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(a).
The protest shall be filed at the time of approval or conditional approval of the development or within
00 days after the date of the imposition of the fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions to be
imposed on a development project. The Applicant is hereby notified that the 90-day approval period in
which the Applicant may protest has begun. '

Sincerely,

U)ol s

VICKIPARKER
Zoning Administrator

xC: Case File:09COC-00000-00003
Hearing Support Zoning Administrator File
Petra Leyva
Owner: Glen Nelson, JET Investments Trust, 874 Via Esmeralda, Santa Maria, CA 93455
Christopher Clark, Attorney at Law, 1103 East Clark Avenue, Suite F1-8, Sania Maria, CA 93453
Kevin Ready, Deputy County Counsel
County Surveyor’s Office :
Supervisor: Steve Lavagnino, Fifih District Supervisor
Planner: Florence Trotler-Cadena
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Attachments: Attachment A — Findings
) Attachment C — Conditions of Approval

VP:sf

G\GROUP\PERMITTING\Case Files\COC\09 cases\09COC-00000-00003 JET\ZA Hearing\actionletter.doc
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ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

CEQA FINDINGS

Adopt the findings that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Guidelines Section 15061,
General Exemption. This section states that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential
for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there 1s
no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the
activity is not subject to CEQA. The validation of the existing, illegally created lot requires merger with
five surrounding illegally created lots, ensuring that the project will not create any significant
environmental impacts, public health or safety hazards and would not have a significant impact on the
resources or services within this area, such as water, sanitary services, surrounding roadways and
intersections, schools, and existing agricultural uses. Any future development on the proposed siie
would be subject to additional environmental review to address increased traffic, overuse of public
facilities, archaeological issues and biological issues, etc.

ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS

Pursuant to Government Code §66499.35(b), the parcel has been found to have been created without the
necessary County approval in the early 1970s.

The recordation of this deed effectuated the project site as an illegal parce] (AP No. 131-090-076 and a
portion of -078,). Since the applicant was the owner as of 1978 and subsequently further illegally
divided the property, the County may apply cwrrent regulations per the Subdivision Map Act
66499.35(b). Therefore, conditions of approval consistent with the current subdivision and zoning
standards may be placed on this Conditional Certificate of Compliance to ensure protection of public
health, safety, and welfare and to ensure that any future development would be consistent with the
County Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan (as described in Section 6 of this staff report).



ATTACHMENT C: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
09COC-00000-00003

1. Proj Des-01 Project Description. This Conditional Certificate of Compliance is based upon and limited
to compliance with the project description, the hearing exhibits marked A-D, dated June 6, 2011 and all
conditions of approval set forth below, including mitigation measures and specified plans and agreements
included by reference, as well as all applicable County rules and regulations. The project description is
as follows:

The project description is as follows:

A Conditional Certificate of Compliance to legalize the creation of a 186.45 acres gross/net parcel
- in compliance with Section 66499.35 of the State Subdivision Map Act, in an area zoned AG-1-40
under the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code. No development exists on this
parcel, but future development would be permitted after this validation upon completion of a
voluntary merger with parcels 131-090-076, -078, -080, -081, -082, and -083. However, any future
development would have to comply with current County standards including but not limited to
those periaining to water and sanitary services. The Conditional Certificate of Compliance would

validate the parcel for purposes of sale, lease or finance, future development, and would create one
legal lot.

Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or conditions must be reviewed and approved by the
County for conformity with this approval. Deviations may require approved changes to the permit and/or
further environmental review. Deviations without the above described approval will constitute a
violation of permit approval.

2. Special Condition: Prior to any future development on the proposed project site, the applicant shall
complete a voluntary merger or lawful subdivision of the entire property of Assessor Parcel Number 131-
090-076 and a portion of -078, wilh Assessor Parcel Numbers: 131-090-078, -080, -081, -082, and -083
approved under this Conditional Certificate of Compliance dated June 6, 2011. Recorded documentation
shall be submitted verifying completion of the voluntary merger or lawful subdivision of the entire
property.

3. CulRes-09 Stop Work at Encounter. The Applicant and/or their agents, representatives or contractors
shall stop or redirect- work immediately in the event archaeological remains are encountered during
grading, construction, landscaping or other construction-related activity. The Applicant shall retain a
P&D approved archaeologist and Native American representative 1o evaluate the significance of the find

in compliance with the provisions of Phase 2 investigations of the County Archaeological Guidelines and
funded by the Applicant.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: This condition shall be printed on all building and grading plans.

4. Map-01 Maps-Info. Prior 1o recordation of the Conditional Certificate of Compliance and subject to
P&D approval as to form and content, the Applicant shall include all of the mitigation measures.
conditions, agreemenis and specific plans associated with or required by this project approval on a
separate informational sheet(s) to be recorded with the parcel map. All applicable conditions and
mitigation mmeasures of the project shall be printed on grading and/or building plans and shall be
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graphically illusirated where feasible.
5. Map-11 Electrical Utilities. Electrical utilities shal] be installed underground.

6. Rules-29 Other Dept Conditions. Prior to future development compliance with the
Departmental/Division letters shall be required:
c. Fire Department letter dated March 31, 2010;
d. Environmental Health Services letter dated December 21, 2009.

7. Rules-33 Indemnity and Separation. The Applicant shall defend, mdemnify and hold harmless the
County or its agents or officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers or employees, to-attack, set aside, void, or annul, in whole or in'part, the County's
approval of this project. In the event that the County fails promptly to notify the Applicant of any such
claim, action or proceeding, or that the County fails to cooperate fully in the defense of said claim, this
condition shall thereafter be of no further force or effect.

8. Rules-34 Legal Challenge. In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other
measure is challenged by the project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law or threatened to be filed
therein which action is brought in the time period provided for by law, this approval shall be suspended
pending dismissal of such action, the expiration of the limitation period applicable to such action, or final
resolution of such action. If any condition is invalidated by a court of law, the entire project shall be
reviewed by the review authority and no approval shall be issued unless substitute feasible
conditions/measures are imposed.



Memorandum

DATE: Mal‘Ch 31, 2010 S‘B_@{é. 'r,::"zm'[f EF&J@'%TH» l
L pLesbn & DEVELOPRERT |
TO: Joyce Gerber  TLEn = '
Planning & Development
Santa Maria
FROM: Russ Sechler, Inspector

Fire Department

"SUBJECT:  APN: 131-090-076, -078, -080;-081, -082, -083 Permit #: 09COC-3, -4, -5, -6, -7, -8
Site: Tepusquet Road, Santa Maria
Project Description: Certificate of Compliance

This Development Memorandum Supersedes the Previous Development Memorandum
' Dated December 31, 2009

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION INCOMPLETENESS

I have reviewed your project and find that it will require some corrections before it can be approved
by the Santa Barbara County Fire Department. The following information must be included with
. youwrrevised plans:

1. Revised plans must include a complete access plan showing the following:

¢ All easements both current and proposed from Tepusquet Road to each lot on the site plan.
All easements shall be shown and shall be buildable to current fire department standards.

Width ofaccess
» Percent of slope (including a profile section view)
All plans must be drawn to scale. Refer to Santa Barbara County Fire Department Development
Standard #1.
PLAN STATUS

Please re-submit four seis of corrected site plans. The plans must be clearly marked
~“CORRECTED". For your convenience, the corrected plans may be resubmitted to the County Fire
Department at either of the following locations: 4410 Cathedral Oaks Road, Santa Barbara
or 195 W.HWY 246, Suite 102, Buellton.

In addition, the following fire department conditions will be required.



131-090-076, -078, -080, -081, -G. ., -083 2 March 31, 2010

PRIOR TO MAP RECORDATION
——-THEFOLLOWING CONDITIONS MUST BE MET
OR A BOND POSTED WITH SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

2. Plans for all access ways (public or private) shall be approved by the fire department.

Comnstruction level, engineered roadway plans showing access to all parcels is required.

A bond shall be posted with Santa Barbara County Fire Department for completion of all
access ways (public or private).

Roadway shall have a minimum width of 24 feet and shall terminate in an approved fire
department turnaround.

Access ways shall conform to Santa Barbara County Fire Department Development Standard #1.

Q

Dead-end access exceeding 150 feet shall terminate with a fire department approved
turnaround.

A minitnum of 13 feet, 6 inches of vertical clearance shall be provided and maintained for the
life of the project for emergency apparatus access.

Any portion of the access exceeding 10 percent in slope shall be paved.

Access plans shall require civil engineering design and certification.
L.

These conditions apply to the project as currently described. Future changes, including but not
lirnited to further division, change of occupancy, intensification of use, or increase in hazard

classification, may require additional mitigation to comply with applicable development standards in
effect at the time of change. -

Asalways, if you have any questions or require further information, please telephone 805-681-5523 or
805-681-5500.

CGF:mkb

¢ Glen Nelson, 864 Via Esmeralda, Santa Maria 93455
Justin Heigh, PLS, 210 E. Enos Dr, #A, Santa Maria 93454



Santa Barbara Caoumty

Environmental Health Services

FPAEARTMENT 5195 S, Centerpointe Phwy., #1333 © 3anta Maria, CA 93455-1340

R05/346-8460 <FAX 805/346-84 85

Rick Wermfield ZEnvimn memal Heahh Direcior

TO: Joyce Gerber, Planner
Planning & Development Department
Development Review Division

FROM: Paul Jenzen
Enviropmental Health Services
DATE: December 21, 2009
SUBJECT: Case No. 09COC-00000-00003, 4, 5, 6,7, 8 Santa Mana Area
Applicant: Glen Nelson
' 864 Via Esmeralda
Santa Maria, CA. 93455
Property Location: Assessor's Parcel No. 131-090-076, 078, 080, 081, 082, 083, zoned
AG-1-40, located south of State Highway 166 and east of Tepusquet

Road.

Case No. 09C0C-00000-00003 through 09COC-00000-00008 represents a request 10 lepalize six existiog lots.
No development is proposed as part of this projeet—RHor-to issuance of future building permils, a waler
syslem pemit and onsite wastewater freatment system permits will be requ ired.

Providing the Plamning Commission grants approval of the applicant's request, Fnvironmenial Health Services
recommends the following be included as Conditions of Approval:.

1. Priorio lssuance of a Building Permit, an application for a Water System Permit shall be reva ewed and
approved by Environmental Health Services in accordance with Santa Barbara County Code Chapter 34B.

9 Prior io lssuance of a Building Permit, an application for a onsite wastewater treatment system shall be
reviewed and approved by Environmental Health Services.

()

)|
JVI/J’T}{;UJ\ / ‘/V\" A
Paul lenzen, R\]iz/ S A
Senjor Environreital Heglth Specialist
J0
Applicam
Mark Matson, Planning & Development Dept, Building Div., Santa Mana
Mile Emmens, Survevars Qffice
Vot Cardiel, Environmental Health Services

[}
9]



APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

Submit to: Clerk of the Board 5l !
County Administration Bm]dlng S
105 E. Anapamu Sreet, Svite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 o

RE: Project Tite_JET CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Case Number 09CLC-00000-00003
Tract/ APN Number 191-090-076, portion of -078

June 6, 2011

Daie ofaction taken by Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, or Surveyor

I hereby appeal the @PProval with condtions ¢y, Planning Commission
(approval/ approval with conditions/ or denial) (Planning Commission/ Zoning Administrator/ or County Surveyor )

Please state specifically wherein the decision of the Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, or Surveyor is not in accord
with the purposes of the appropriate zoning ordinance (one of either Articles 1, 1, 111, or I'V), or wherein it is claimed that there
was ap error or an abuse of discretion by the Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, or Surveyor. {References: Arlicle 1,
21-71.4; Article 1135-182.3, 2; Article 111 25-327.2, 2; Article 1V 35-475.3, 2}

Attach additional documentation, or state below the reason(s) for this appeal.

The condition of merger of all of the contiguous parcels prior to developmenti is both contrary o law, and inconsistent

with the conditional certificate compliance application inleni and purposes. See atiached additional documents.

Specific conditions being appealed are:
Special Condition 2 of Attachment C, to the stalf report and approval condition sel at hearing, specilically the requirement of a "voluntary” merger of Assessor

Parcel Numbers 131-090-081 (portion of) and all other contiguous parcels owned by JET prior 1o development.

Name of Appellant (please printy: 312N Nelson, Co-Trustee, JET Investment Trust

Address: 874 Via Esmeralda

(Streel, Apt #)

Santa Maria, CA 83455 805 934 1046

(City/ State/ Zip Code) (Telephone)
Appellant is (check one): X ~_ Applicant ____ Apgent for Applicant Third Party Apgent for Third Party

Fee§ & Y3 = {Fees are set annually by the Board of Supervisors. For current fees or breakdown, contact Planning &
Development aor Clerk of the Board. Check should be made payable “County of Santa Barbara®.}

Signalure:7kv&\*wm’*‘\ Date: 6/L57/\ I

. Eiil el i
11APL-00000-0001 1 REGEIVED
Nelson Appeal of Jett Condtnl Cert Of

Compliance-09COC-00003 ATTACHMENT B: e TN e
No site address, Tepusquet Road Appeal Letter A

131-090-076,-078/AG-1-40 A
Planner: Florence Trotter-Cadena o AN ':" {MORTH)
A oL ers‘:«s T




ATTACHMENT TO APPEAL OF JET TRUST TO
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

HISTORY OF CURRENT APPLICATION

An Application for Conditional Certificates of Compliance for: APN
131-090-076, 078, 080, 081, 82, 083 (six parcels) was made to the county on February
10,2009 by the trustees of JET. Since that time JET through its agents, including
Justin Height of Penfield & Smith, attorney Chris Clark, and Glen Nelson have had
extensive communications with Planning regarding the application and proposed
requirements.

After approximately two and a half years the applications came before the Zoning
Administrator on June 6, 2011. The Zoning Administrator appropriately ruled that, in
accordance with the Staff Report on each parcel, each parcel was qualified lo receive a
Conditional Certificate of Compliance. The statute regarding the issuance of a
conditional certificate of compliance provides,

“that where the applicant was the owner of record at the time of the initial violation
of the provisions of this division . . . the local agency may impose any conditions
that would be applicable to a current division of the property.

The present action by the Zoning Administrator fails to meet both the letier and the
intent of the law regarding the issuance of conditional certificates of compliance
because of the acceptance of and inclusion of the recommendation of Planning Staff
Report for a “Special Condition” to the certificate of compliance; specifically that
“Prior to any future development on the proposed project site, the applicant shall
complete a voluntary merger of,” of all six of the-parcels.

This condition makes the entire conditional certificate of compliance process a
farce. The intent of the Government Code § 66499.35(b) is o create legal parcels
which are thereafier subject to specific development criteria; those being the
conditions for development that parcel (singular, that is, one individual parcel) would
be subject to at the time of the violation which gave rise to the request for the
conditional certificate of compliance. In this instance Planning acknowledges that
each individual parcel is qualified for a conditional certificate, the correct outcome,
and then immediately says that each parcel isn’t an individual parcel but must be
merged with other contiguous parcels under the same ownership, that is JET.

The code specifically states that the issuance of the conditional certificates can be
made conditional only 1o those conditions that the County could have imposed at the
time of the violation or altematively (depending on how and when the violation
occurred) could be imposed currently. In this instance there is a complete lack of
evidence in the record of the applicant or in the Staff Reports on the multiple parcels
that the County had the right in 1985 1o require merger of parcels or has the legal
authority to do so now.

The requirement of merger is beyond the pale. Tt completely abrogates the
conditional certificate of compliance purpose and process and violates California
merger statutes.



DEMAND FOR MERGER

The current demand lo merge parcels is without statutory or Jegal right. It is
the duty of Planning to issue conditional certificates as a ministerial act as noted
above, but not to impose sans-regulatory conditions as is being demanded. The
Subdivision Map Act, in Article 1.5 — Merger of Parcels, provides the sole
methodologies for the merger of parcels in the state. Gov Code §66451.10(a) states
that,

“(a) Notwithstanding Section 66424, except as is otherwise provided for in this
article, two or more contiguous parcels . . . , shall not be deemed merged by
virtue of the fact that the contiguous parcels or units are held by the same
owner, and no further proceeding under the provisions of this division or a
local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto shall be required for the purpose of
sale, lease, or financing of the contiguous parcels or units, or any of them.”
(Emphasis supplied)

This is exactly what the current approval does; it mergers “two or more
contiguous parcels,” simply because they are contiguous. Consider for a moment,
what if the six applications presented for conditional certificates were NOT
contiguous. Then and in that event we would look at the Staff Report on each parcel;
and the report unequivocally states that the parcel (individual and singular) is
rightfully eligible for a conditional certificate. The applications are on an individual,
singular basis. Each application paid for individually, with a separate application and
fees associated with that application (as are the fees for this appeal). How then, in
face of state law, Gov. Code § 66451.10(a), er. seq., can the Zoning Administrator
demand merger, when the code clearly states that they (the multiple parcels) can’t be
merged based on being contiguous under the same ownership, and the Staff Reports
acknowledge that each parcel should rightly have a conditional certificate of
- compliance issued?

Further, the above cited code section states that, “no further proceeding under
the provisions of this division or a local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto shall be
required for the purpose of sale, lease, or financing of the contiguous parcels or units,
or any of them”( Gov. Code §6454.10(a).  The act of requiring merger by way of the
conditional certificate of compliance process effectively amounts to creating an
additional required action to make the parcels saleable, after the fact rather than before
the fact, but the outcome is the same. Planning is attempting to create by the
certificate of compliance process what it could not have done in 1985 or currently
under the law, require merger of contiguous parcels; a clear violation of the certificate
of compliance process of Government Code § 66499.35(b), and Government Code §
66451.10 stating that merger of contiguous parcels isn’t mandatory.

The state statutory scheme for merger of parcels is contained in Government
Code sections 66451.10, e.seq., on merger of parcels. The provisions for merger start
with the statutory assumption that mere contiguousness does not stand as a reason for
merger. Second, the only method available for mandatory merger is outlined in the
code. Specifically, Government Code | § 66451.11 provides that merger may be
required by a local agency only under specified conditions. The first and controlling
condition is that local agencies may do so “by ordinance which conforms to and
implements the procedures prescribed by this article.” The County ol Santa Barbara



does NOT have a mandatory merger ordinance. Therefore, it cannot impose merger
requirements in coniradiction 1o Government Code § 66451.10, or the assumption of
non-merger due to common ownership of contiguous parcels. Even if there was an
ordinance for mandatory merger all of the conditions of that mandatory merger
section, which the local ordinance is mandated to meet, are not met, and thus could not
be applied to the JET parcels

The entire philosophy of this merger statutory scheme has been explained in a
California Supreme Court Case involving Santa Barbara County; Morehart v. County
of Santa Barbara, (1994) 7 Cal.4"™ 725. This case explains in detail the purpose and
intent of the anti-merger statutory scheme. In Adorehart the court condemned and
overruled an attempt to require merger “at the time of development,” just as is being
attempted here. The Morehart matter was an attempt under a then existing ordinance
apparently aimed specifically at the plaintiff in that case. Here and at this time there
is no ordinance. The current issue is just an attempt by Planning to require merger
because they think it would be nice; without even the color of the authority of
ordinance.

In the Morehart case the court stated, with regard to the then existing
ordinance, “The obvious purpose of the ordinances is to enforce a local zoning
requirement of minimum parcel size that could not be enforced by means of a merger
ordinance under that section (referring to Gov Code § 66451.11).

In this instance there isn’t even a local ordinance regarding mandatory merger,
Just an arbitrary effort to obfuscate legitimate process and rights.

In Morehart the court went on to conclude that,

“Section 66451.11 reflects a paramount state concemn ihat statewide uniform standards
govern the use of compulsory merger as a means of controlling development. That
paramount concern impliedly preempts any merger requirements of local ordinances
that fail to comply with the standards of section 66451.11, and accordingly preempts
the county zoning ordinance provisions in question here.

If Section 66451.1] “preempts™: a county zoning ordinance that fails to be
compliant with statute, it certainly preempts an arbitrary recommendation for a
condition on a conditional certificate of compliance. In fact, the state merger sections
were passed specifically to eliminate the very act done by Planning; the failure to
apply uniform statewide standards to the requiremnent of merger by the application of
arbitrary requirements; that is, the institution of “uniform statewide standards (to)
govern local agencies’ use of compulsory parcel merger as a means of enforcing
zoning restrictions on development.”( Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara, op.cit.,).

Without attempting to misstate the record of the Zoning Administrator’s
hearing. Deputy County Counsel Kevin Ready made mention that the merger
somehow helped to rectify past transfers of parcels (by other than the applicant) and to
effectively define the parcel boundaries after a series of such transfers. Such logic is
spurious. The application and granting of conditional certificates of compliance is a
process, for each individual parcel, which accomplishes this purpose, as admitted in
the Stafl Report. Thal’s what the conditional certificate of compliance accomplishes.



it establishes legal parcels as evidenced in the application with appropriate survey
work and parcel descriptions having been submitted and ruled valid . . .sufficiently
valid to recommend conditional certificates. Again the validity of the individual
parcels in the applications, as acknowledged by Planning prior 1o the demand for
merger, is acknowledged has been validated by Planning; which the applicant accepts
and even applauds.

It is important to note that the applicant isn’t taking the position that no
conditions can be placed on the conditional certificates, because the code clearly
allows that certain conditions can be placed; being those that could have been placed
on the property at the time of the violation or currently, depending on reading of the
statute,

In this instance two conditions have been placed on the property which the
applicant is not contesting; i.e., the condition required by Public Health pertaining to-
water and wastewater systems, and the required condition of County Fire regarding
access roads. It is presumed by the applicant that both of those conditions could have,
and undoubtedly would_have been imposed at the time of the creation of the parcels
which are the subject of the applications and conditional certificates of compliance.
However, there is no law or evidence that merger could have been required of the
applicant at the time of violation. Such requirements are prescribed by stale statute,
as referenced above, and exist pertaining to parcels otherwise eligible for conditional
certificates of campliance, as these parcels are.

At the Zoning Administrator’s hearing Deputy County Counsel, Mr. Ready,
seemed to make light of the applicant’s protest that the Staff Report and Zoning
Administrator’s report and recommendation utilized the term “voluntary” merger as
the authority to effect merger at the time of development (although not stated in the
Staff Report, presumably the voluntary merger law referred to was the County’s
voluntary merger ordinance). The applicant does not think that this position is
something to be taken lightly; voluntary means “voluntary,”. . . 1t does not mean
mandatory, and the County of Santa Barbara does NOT have a mandalory merger
ordinance pursuant to Gov. Code § 66451.11. JET is NOT volunteering to merge the
parcels, it is being told it must merge the parcels; mandatory by any other word is still
mandatory, not voluntary; rather the express statute that states the contiguous parcels
are not deemed merged by single ownership does apply (Gov. Code § 66451.10), and
the statute that outlines when merger can be required (Gov. Code § 66451.11).does

apply.

The current situation is completely analogous to the Morehart case where
mandatory merger at the 1ime of development was imposed on the plaintiff; the Court
in Morehart specifically disallowed that procedure absent meeting other statutory
requirements. 1t is also improper here. The Supreme Court, in Adorehart stated, in
conclusion that,

“The statutory context and history, however, indicate that section 66451.11
was intended to prescribe the standards by which local agencies can impose
mergers for purposes of development as well, and reflects a paramount siate
concern for uniformity in those standards We shall conclude, therefore, that
although the act does not alter a county's power o prescribe minimum lot sizes
in zoning ordinances, e act does impliedly preempt any local zoning
ardinance provision that purporis (o require, as a concdition 1o issuance of a




development permit, a merger of parcels that the county could not compel
under section 66451.11. Accordingly, the trial court correctly adjudged the
county ordinances-to be-invalid, and the judgment of the Court of Appeal must
be reversed with directions 1o dismiss the appeal”

The general principles governing state statutory preemption of local land use
regulation are well settled. “The Legislature has specified certain minimum
standards for local zoning regulations (Gov.Code, § 65850 et seq.)” even
though it also “has carefully expressed its intent to retain the maximum degree
of local control (see, e.g., id., §§ 65800, 65802).” (IT Corp. v. Solano County
Bd. of Supervisors (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81, 89, 2 Cal.Rptr.2d 513, 820 P.2d 1023 )
“A county or city may make and enforce within its Jimits all local, police,
sanitary, and other ordinances and regulations not in conflict with general
laws.” (Cal. Const., art. X1, § 7, italics added.) ** ‘Local legislation in conflict
with general law is void. Conflicts exist if the ordinance duplicates [citations],
contradicts [citation], or enters an area fully occupied by general law, either
expressly or by legislative implication [cilations].’ ” (Morehart v. County of
Santa Barbara, 7 Cal. 4th 725, 747, 872 P.2d 143, 156 (1994)) (Emphasis
supplied).

If “local legislation” in conflict with the general law is void, then certainly
sans-statutory requirements (i.e. no § 66451.11 conforming ordinance in place)
imposed by Planning are also void. The requirement of merger of parcels as a
“Special Condition” of the certificate of compliances should be removed from the
conditional certificates of compliance issued to JET and thereafter the conditional
certificates be issued.



% SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
i STAFF REPORT JET CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATE

OF COMPLIANCE
May 20, 2011

PROJECT: JET Conditional Certificate of Compliance
HEARING DATE: June 6,2011
STAFF/PHONE: Florence Trotter-Cadena, 805 934-6253

GENERAL INFORMATION

Case No. 09COC-00000-00003
Assessor’s Parcel Number:
131-090-076, portion of -078

Owner/Phone:

Glen Nelson, Co-Trustee
JET Investment Trust
874 Via Esmeralda
Santa Maria 93455

(805) 934-1046

Agent/Phone

Justin P. Height, PLS
Penfield & Smith

210 E. Enos Drive, Suite A
Santa Maria, CA 93454
(805) 925-2345

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance to validate a 186.59 acres
gross/net parcel identified as APN 131-090-076 that was illegally: 1) conveyed in November 1971 by Jess
Rice; and 2) subdivided on December 9, 1985 (Official Record 1985-065868) by JET Investment Trust, the
current owner. The present owner/applicant, JET Investment Trust, purchased the property in 1985.

As a condition of approval for the Conditional Certificate of Compliance (CCoC), the applicant shall be
required to merge Assessor Parcel Number 131-090-076, and a portion of -078, with Assessor Parcel
Numbers 131-090-078, and -080 through -083 prior to any future development on the project site. Five
additional CCoC’s are being processed simultaneously in identical manner for each of these parcels.

2.0 REQUEST

Hearing on the request of Justin P. Height, PLS, Penfield & Smith to consider Case No. 09COC-00000-
00003, [application filed on December 4, 2009] for approval of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance to
legalize the creation of a 186.59 acres gross/net parcel in compliance with Section 66499.35 of the State
Subdivision Map Act, in an area zoned AG-I-40 under the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development
Code, and to determine the project is exempt pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the State Guidelines for
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act. The property is identified as 131-090-076 and a

ATTACHMENT C:
Staff Report
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portion of -078, located approximately %2 mile southeast of the intersection of Tepusquet Road and an existing
unnamed jeep road, in the Tepusquet area, Fifth Supervisorial District.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

Follow the procedures outlined below and conditionally approve Case No. 09COC-00000-00003 marked
"Officially Accepted, County of Santa Barbara June 6, 2011 Zoning Administrator Attachment D," based
upon the project's consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and the ability to make the required findings.

The Zoning Administrator’s action should include the following:

1. Make the required findings for the project as specified in Attachment A of this staff report, including
CEQA findings;

2. Determine the project is exempt pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of CEQA, included as Attachment
B; and

3. Approve the project subject to the Conditions of Approval in Attachment C.

Refer to staff if the Zoning Administrator takes other than the recommended action for appropriate findings
and conditions.

4.0 PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

Site Size: 186.45 acres gross/net
Comprehensive Plan Designation: A-1-40, Agriculture, 40 acres minimum parcel size
Ordinance/Zoning: Land Use and Development Code, AG-I-40, Agriculture, 40
acres minimum parcel size
Surrounding Use, Zoning: North: AG-II-100, AG-I1-40, Agriculture

South: AG-1-40, Agriculture
East: U, Unlimited Agriculture
West: AG-1-40, Agriculture

Services/Systems: Water: None

Sewer: None

Fire: Santa Barbara County Fire, Stn# 23
Access: Unpaved private roads off Tepusquet Canyon Road
Present Use and Development: The property is currently undeveloped.

5.0 BACKGROUND

11-23-1971 A grant deed from Barbara Ann Phillips to Jess W. Rice in Book 2373, Pages 590-596 of
Official Records.

3-16-1978 A Grant Deed from Barbara Ann Phillips to Marcia Rose Toomey as Instrument Number 78-
12014 of Official Records.
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3-16-1978 A Grant Deed from Barbara Ann Phillips to Donald E. Toomey as Instrument Nmﬁber 78-
12015 of Official Records.

3-16-1978 A Quit Claim Deed from Homer and Doris Renfro to Joseph Toomey as Instrument Number
78-12016 of Official Records.

3-16-1978 A Quit Claim Deed from Joseph Toomey to Rebecca Ann Toomey as Instrument Number 78-
12017 of Official Records.

12-4-1985 A Grant Deed from Marcia Rose Toomey to JET Investment Trust as Instrument Number
1985-064951.

On December 4, 1985 a grant deed was recorded transferring the property to JET Investment Trust. Since
Mr. Joseph Toomey is a principal of JET Investment Trust, Subdivision Map Act 66499.35(b) provides for
application of current Chapter 21 regulations to the property. Therefore, conditions of approval consistent with
the current subdivision and zoning standards have been placed on this Conditional Certificate of Compliance to
ensure protection of public health, safety, and welfare and to ensure that any future development would be
consistent with the Land Use and Development Code.

6.0 PROJECT ANALYSIS

The proposed project is consistent with all applicable requirements of the Comprehensive Plan, and the Land
Use and Development Code. The parcel is currently undeveloped.

Land Use Development Policy 4: The County shall make the finding, based on information provided
by environmental documents, staff analysis, and the applicant, that adequate public or private services
and resources (i.e., water, sewer, roads, etc.) are available to serve the proposed development.

Consistent: The proposed Conditional Certificate of Compliance is to validate an illegally created lot. No
development is associated or allowed with this project. Evidence of adequate services and legal access would
need to be provided should future development be allowed. Since no change in use or development is
allowed through the validation of the lot, the proposed project is consistent with this policy.

Agricultural Element Goal 1 and Policy 1.A: Santa Barbara County shall assure and enhance the
continuation of agriculture as a major viable production industry. Agriculture shall be encouraged.
Where conditions allow, expansion and intensification shall be supported. The integrity of agricultural
operations shall not be violated by recreational or other non-compatible uses.

Consistent: The validation of the existing parcel would not conflict with any of the goals and policies of the
Agricultural Element. The viability of the existing parcel would remain the same. Therefore, the project
would remain consistent with the requirements of this policy.
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Visual Resources Policies #5: Ultilities, including television, shall be placed underground in new
developments in accordance with the rules and regulations of the California Public Utilities
Commission, except where cost of undergrounding would be so high as to deny service.

Consistent: The proposed Conditional Certificate of Compliance is to validate an illegally created lot. No
development is associated or allowed with this project. Any provisions for underground utility extensions
will be addressed at time of future development. Therefore, the proposed project would be consistent with
this policy.

The project has been determined to be exempt pursuant to Section 15061 (b)(3) of the California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines. Therefore, an exemption pursuant to Section 15061 (b)(3) would be
appropriate for this project. See Attachment B, Notice of Exemption.

7.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE

The action of the Zoning Administrator may be appealed to the Planning Commission within the 10 calendar
days following the date of the Zoning Administrator's decision by the applicant or an aggrieved person. The
appeal fee to the Planning Commission is $603.00.

8.0 ATTACHMENTS

Findings

CEQA Exemption 15061 (b)(3)

Conditions of Approval with attached Departmental letters
Site Plan

oawp

G:\GROUP\PERMITTING\Case Files\COC\09 cases\09COC-00000-00003 JET\Staff Report\09COC-00000-00003 staff report.doc
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1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

ATTACHMENT A: FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

CEQA FINDINGS

Adopt the findings that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Guidelines Section 15061,
General Exemption. This section states that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential
for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is
no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the
activity is not subject to CEQA. The validation of the existing, illegally created lot requires merger with
five surrounding illegally created lots, ensuring that the project will not create any significant
environmental impacts, public health or safety hazards and would not have a significant impact on the
resources or services within this area, such as water, sanitary services, surrounding roadways and
intersections, schools, and existing agricultural uses. Any future development on the proposed site
would be subject to additional environmental review to address increased traffic, overuse of public
facilities, archaeological issues and biological issues, etc.

ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS

Pursuant to Government Code §66499.35(b), the parcel has been found to have been created without the
necessary County approval in the early 1970’s.

The recordation of this deed effectuated the project site as an illegal parcel (AP No. 131-090-076 and a
portion of -078,). Since the applicant was the owner as of 1978 and subsequently further illegally
divided the property, the County may apply current regulations per the Subdivision Map Act
66499.35(b). Therefore, conditions of approval consistent with the current subdivision and zoning
standards may be placed on this Conditional Certificate of Compliance to ensure protection of public
health, safety, and welfare and to ensure that any future development would be consistent with the
County Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan (as described in Section 6 of this staff report).



ATTACHMENT B: ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: Florence Trotter-Cadena, Planning & Development

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and
County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN: 131-090-076 and a portion of -078, Case No.: 09COC-00000-00003

Location: located approximately Y42 mile southeast of the intersection of Tepusquet Road and an existing
unnamed jeep road, in the Tepusquet area, Fifth Supervisorial District.

Project Title: JET Conditional Certificate of Compliance

Project Description: Approval of a Conditional Certificate of Compliance to validate a 186.45 acres
gross/net parcel.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Santa Barbara
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Justin Height, Penfield & Smith

Exempt Status: (Check one)
Ministerial
Statutory Exemption
Categorical Exemption
Emergency Project

Declared Emergency

X  General Rule Exemption

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section: 15061 (b)(3)

Reasons to support exemption findings: The proposed parcel validation can be found exempt from
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3). The activity is covered by the
general rule which exempts activities that can be seen with certainty to have no possibility for causing a
significant effect on the environment. The validation of an existing, illegally created lot through a required
merger with adjacent lots would not create any significant environmental impacts. The project would not create
any public health or safety hazards and would not have a significant impact on the resources or services within
this area, such as water, sanitary services, surrounding roadways and intersections, schools, and existing
agricultural uses. Any future development on the proposed site would be subject to additional environmental
review to address increased traffic, overuse of public facilities, archaeological issues and biological issues,
ete.

There is no substantial evidence that there are unusual circumstances (including future activities) resulting in
(or which might reasonably result in) significant impacts which threaten the environment. The exceptions to
the categorical exemptions pursuant to Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines are:
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()

(b)

(©

(d)

(e)

Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be
located -- a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment may in a
particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to
apply all instances, except where the project may impact on an environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted
pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies.

The proposed Conditional Certificate of Compliance is located in an area comprised of steep terrain
and substantial oak woodlands. However, no physical development is proposed as part of the
project.

Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative
impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.

The proposed project is for a Conditional Certificate of Compliance to validate an existing, illegally
created lot. No development is proposed as part of this project. It would not result in an increase in
development potential. It would not result in an increase in subdivision potential. The existing
parcel would continue their current agricultural use. The cumulative impact of successive projects
of this type in the same place, over time, would not be significant.

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to
unusual circumstances.

There are unusual circumstances surrounding the creation of the illegal parcels. However, the
proposed project would not have any development or increase on constraints and there is not a
reasonable possibility that the project would have a significant effect on the environment due to
unusual circumstances.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in
damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock
outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic
highway. This does not apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an
adopted negative declaration or certified EIR.

The proposed project does not include any physical development and would not be visible from a
designated scenic highway. The project would not result in damage to scenic resources, including
but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, or rock outcroppings.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a
site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government
Code.

The project is not located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section
65962.5 of the Government Code.
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(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause
a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

No construction, demolition or development is proposed as a part of the project and the project
would not result in any substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Florence Trotter-Cadena Phone#:(805)934-6253

Department/Division Representative: Date:

Acceptance Date:

distribution: Hearing Support Staff

Project file (when P&D permit is required)
Date Filed by County Clerk:




ATTACHMENT C: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
09C0OC-00000-00003

. Proj Des-01 Project Description. This Conditional Certificate of Compliance is based upon and limited
to compliance with the project description, the hearing exhibits marked A-D, dated June 6, 2011 and all
conditions of approval set forth below, including mitigation measures and specified plans and agreements
included by reference, as well as all applicable County rules and regulations. The project description is
as follows:

The project description is as follows:

A Conditional Certificate of Compliance to legalize the creation of a 186.45 acres gross/net parcel
in compliance with Section 66499.35 of the State Subdivision Map Act, in an area zoned AG-1-40
under the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code. No development exists on this
parcel, but future development would be permitted after this validation upon completion of a
voluntary merger with parcels 131-090-076, -078, -080, -081, -082, and -083. However, any future
development would have to comply with current County standards including but not limited to
those pertaining to water and sanitary services. The Conditional Certificate of Compliance would
validate the parcel for purposes of sale, lease or finance, future development, and would create one
legal lot.

Any deviations from the project description, exhibits or conditions must be reviewed and approved by
the County for conformity with this approval. Deviations may require approved changes to the permit
and/or further environmental review. Deviations without the above described approval will constitute a
violation of permit approval.

. Special Condition: : Prior to any future development on the proposed project site, the applicant shall
complete a voluntary merger for lawful subdivision of the entire property of Assessor Parcel Number
131-090-076 and a portion of -078, with Assessor Parcel Numbers: 131-090-078, -080, -081, -082, and -
083 approved under this Conditional Certificate of Compliance dated June 6, 2011. Recorded
documentation shall be submitted verifying completion of the voluntary merger for lawful subdivision of
the entire property.

. CulRes-09 Stop Work at Encounter. The Applicant and/or their agents, representatives or contractors
shall stop or redirect work immediately in the event archaeological remains are encountered during
grading, construction, landscaping or other construction-related activity. The Applicant shall retain a
P&D approved archaeologist and Native American representative to evaluate the significance of the find
in compliance with the provisions of Phase 2 investigations of the County Archaeological Guidelines and
funded by the Applicant.

PLAN REQUIREMENTS: This condition shall be printed on all building and grading plans.

. Map-01 Maps-Info. Prior to recordation of the Conditional Certificate of Compliance and subject to
P&D approval as to form and content, the Applicant shall include all of the mitigation measures,
conditions, agreements and specific plans associated with or required by this project approval on a
separate informational sheet(s) to be recorded with the parcel map. All applicable conditions and
mitigation measures of the project shall be printed on grading and/or building plans and shall be
graphically illustrated where feasible.

. Map-11 Electrical Utilities. Electrical utilities shall be installed underground.
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6. Rules-29 Other Dept Conditions. Prior to future development compliance with the
Departmental/Division letters shall be required:

a. Fire Department letter dated March 31, 2010;

b. Environmental Health Services letter dated December 21, 2009.

7. Rules-33 Indemnity and Separation. The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
County or its agents or officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers or employees, to attack, set aside, void, or annul, in whole or in part, the County's
approval of this project. In the event that the County fails promptly to notify the Applicant of any such
claim, action or proceeding, or that the County fails to cooperate fully in the defense of said claim, this
condition shall thereafter be of no further-force or effect.

8. Rules-34 Legal Challenge. In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other
measure is challenged by the project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law or threatened to be filed
therein which action is brought in the time period provided for by law, this approval shall be suspended
pending dismissal of such action, the expiration of the limitation period applicable to such action, or final
resolution of such action. If any condition is invalidated by a court of law, the entire project shall be
reviewed by the review authority and no approval shall be issued unless substitute feasible
conditions/measures are imposed.
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%' Telephone: (805)568-2950
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E-Mail:
ready@countycounsel.com

Dennis Marshall
County Counsel

s FROM THE DESK OF KEVIN READY, SR.
3 SENIOR DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY COUNSEL

September 14, 2010

Jacqueline Vitti Frederick, Esq. Christopher Clark, Esq.

267 West Tefft Street, Suite B 1103 E. Clark Avenue, Suite F1-B
Nipomo, CA 93444 Santa Maria, CA 93455

George Wittenburg, Esq. Michael Pick

Wittenberg, Oneil & Gray, LLP James McKiernan Lawyers

201 S. Miller Street, Suite 107 21 Santa Rosa Street

Santa Maria, CA 93454 San Luis Obispo, CA 93405

Re: Notice of Violation of Subdivision Map Act, Illegal Parcels
Santa Barbara County Assessor Parcel Numbers APN 131-090-076, 131-090-078,
131-090-080, 131-090-081, 131-090-082, 131-090-083; and
Superior Court Case numbers 01127420, 1228758, 1319393, and 1196081

Dear Counsel:

It has come to our attention that certain parcels of land in Santa Barbara County which have been
illegally divided (i.e. absent compliance with the California Subdivision Map Act) are the subject
of various litigation cases currently before the courts. As a courtesy to the counsel involved
and in the interests of judicial economy, we wish to inform you of our understanding of the
status of these properties.

Real property may not be subdivided and conveyed, leased or financed except in
compliance with the California Subdivision Map Act (SMA) (CA Government Code §§66410
et seq). Itis illegal to convey a parcel that has been divided in violation of the SMA.
(§66499.30). Any sale or conveyance of such land is voidable under §66499.32 and may
subject the parties involved to civil and criminal penalties. Any pending contract to sell a
parcel in violation of the SMA is void. Even a court ordered sale or conveyance must obtain
local agency SMA approval to be legal. This is usually accomplished by the Court appointing
a special master or the prevailing party to seek county or city approval prior to a final
order of the Court. If county approval is not received in advance, the division of land cannot
be accomplished, even by Court order.
ATTACHMENT D
County Counsel’s Letter
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Santa Barbara County Assessor Parcel Numbers APN 131-090-076, 131-090-078,
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Superior Court Case numbers 01127420, 1228758, 1319393, and 1196081
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Four formal Notices of Violation (per Government Code § 66499.36) have been issued by
the County of Santa Barbara documenting the illegal division of real property which may
include all or part of the subject parcels and which parcels may be involved in the subject
litigation cases. These Notices of Violation were recorded against the properties on January
17,1974 as Instruments number 1783, 1784, 1785 and 1786 in Book 2497 pages 561-4 of
the Official Records of Santa Barbara County. These Notices of Violation may also affect
neighboring parcels near the subject parcels. In addition to the illegal divisions of land
documented in these notices, the County of Santa Barbara is aware of numerous other
illegal divisions of land, the enforcement of which is ongoing at the present time. The
subject parcels are involved in a pending request for issuance of Conditional Certificates of
Compliance (per Government Code §66499.35) to resolve the illegality, but there is a
possibility that such resolution may require the merger of the parcels back to their pre-
violation status. The parcels and contracts involved in the litigation cases cited appear to
involve the various illegally divided parcels. If the County orders a merger of the parcels,
then any litigation result to the contrary would result in unusable, illegal parcels, which the
County is forbidden to issue permits for and which would be illegal to further convey. The
existing Notices of Violation will remain of record until Conditional Certificates of
Compliance are issued by the County and filed of record. No land use/building permit nor
approval may be granted for any parcel involved until the conditions of the Conditional
Certificates of Compliance have been met.

The purpose of this letter is to inform the legal counsel involved of the illegal nature of the
properties involved. We believe it is incumbent upon counsel to apprise the Court of the
status and to seek a litigation result in compliance with the SMA.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL

Kevin E. Ready, Sr.
Senior Deputy

Cc: Michael Emmons, County Surveyor
Joyce Gerber, Planner County P&D Dept
Justin Height, PLS, Penfield & Smith



County of Santa Barbara

Planning and Development

Glenn S. Russell, Ph.D., Director
Dianne Black, Director of Development Services

October 26, 2010

Justin P. Height, PLS
Penfield & Smith

210 E. Enos Drive, Suite A
Santa Maria, CA 93454

RE: JET Conditional Certificate of Compliance
Case Nos. 09COC-00000-00003, -4, -5, -6, -7 & -8
APNs: 131-090-076, -078, -080, -81, -082 & -83

Dear Mr. Height:

I have been asked by Director Russell to respond to your letter of October 5, 2010 regarding the JET
Conditional Certificates of Compliance project. In the letter, you requested clarification of (1) the
parcels and configuration for which P&D intends to recommend approval of the COCs, (2) the
rationale for this recommendation, and (3) the resulting processing path for the COCs. This letter
addresses your questions.

Parcel Configuration

Figure 1, below, shows APNs 131-090-076, -078, -080, -082 & -83, for which six COCs were
requested (case numbers 09COC-00000-00003 through -00008). P&D will recommend to the
decision maker approval of the COCs with the condition that prior to recordation, the parcels shall
be merged into a single parcel, the configuration of which is shown in Figure 2.

Rationale for County Counsel Recommendation

It is reasonable to require a merger to the present ownership boundaries of Jet Investments,
because the original conveyances to Toomey in the early 1970’s were officially deemed illegal
and the entire property was later further subdivided by Toomey into six additional parcels
without legal approval. There is therefore no parcel configuration of anything smaller than the
outside boundary that can be deemed an appropriate configuration. In actuality, it is likely that
the outer boundary of the conveyances to Toomey were also illegal, based upon the original
Notices of Violation, but merger to the present ownership boundaries is probably equitable and
the only practical solution at the present time given the multiple layers of illegal divisions.

Any further subdivision of the entire merged property can be accomplished within the
Subdivision Map Act process. The prerequisites and considerations of the subdivision approval
process, such as access, utilities, topography, improvements and building envelopes can best be
determined within the established Subdivision Map Act process, rather than through conditions
imposed on a Conditional Certificate of Compliance. The multiple tiers of illegal divisions on

123 E. Anapamu Street ATTACHMENT E: 624 W, Foster Road

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 H ’ Santa Maria, CA 93455
Phore: (805) 3682000 Planning and Development’s Letter Phone: (805) 934-6250

FAX: (805) 568-2030 FAX: (805) 934-6258



top of one another, without any pretext of proper subdivision law considerations, preclude the
use of those division boundaries as useful boundaries of proposed subdivisions. The only
reasonable solution is to require merger and allow the owner to seek a legal subdivision of the
entire property under the Subdivision Map Act. We must remember that the equitable owner of
the property, Toomey, has been under legal notice of the original illegal divisions of land for
thirty-seven years and it is reasonable to require correction of those first illegal divisions, by re-
merger, prior to allowing further subdivisions.

COC processing

P&D’s intention is to prepare a Notice of Exemption and prepare a staff report that recommends

approval of the proposed project with the condition that prior to recordation, the parcels shall be

merged, via a Voluntary Map Merger, into the configuration shown in Figure 2. Future division

of the resulting legal parcel, if desired, would require at minimum preparation of an Initial Study
and Mitigated Negative Declaration.

I hope that this letter has helped to clarify P&D’s decision on this matter. If you have any questions
or would like to discuss the issues further, please contact me at (805) 934-6265 or
jserber(@co.santa-barbara.ca.us..

Sincerely,

JoycE L. GERBER, PLANNER
Development Review — North County

cc: Glen Nelson, 874 Via Esmeralda, Santa Maria 93455
Glenn Russell, PhD., Director
Michael Emmons, Surveyor
Kevin Ready, County Counsel
Doug Anthony, Deputy Director
Case File (planner)



Figure 1: Configuration of parcels for which COCs were requested
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Figure 2: Configuration of parcel resulting from COC merger condition
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Attachment G: Site Plan
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ROTICE OF VIOLATION

Notice ia hereby filed, as a public record, that
Jess W. Rloe

gold to Homer Renfro

real property described in Instrument No, 25746 » dated
February 22,1972 , and recorded in Book 2409 | page 1287,
of 0fficlal Records of the County of Santa Barbara, which is

incorporated herein by this reference, in violation of Sections
21~70 and 21-71 of the Code of the County of Santa Barbara,
California (failure to file a parcel or final subdivision map)
and in violation of Sections 11535, 11541, and 11565 or 11575
of the State Business and Profeasions Code (State Subdivision
Map Act) (failure to f£ile a parcel ox final subdivision map).
This notice shall be deemed to be constructive notice of the

violation to all successors inm interest in such property.

Norman H. Caldwell
County Surveyor

%W/ M January 16, 1974

Edward C. Scholz & Date
Assistant County Surveyor

ST:fe

131-09-76

, 7 ¢ /7END OF DOCUMENT 7 / 7 7 . i I
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@?",%'6;5‘,;? Onigsy po A Adreement Far Sale of Roal Extate

21,

J 1902 by Jeaa. W, Rioe

9516 o w409 "'““;i@,:(!.-“

Executed Fubura

~-Hmor~.iian£n--»'.-v-.» w0 80le.ahdi saporabe. prapenty.

’ Attnohed Lega}

Tho douth Wost | of the North Hast ® | tho Houth ! of tho South Easb .

of the North Zast {1 tho Novth ! of the North } of the South East .1 Tho
South ! of the South East ! of the North Wost !g The ilorth Host ., of tho
South Sest } oxcepting thorofrom tho South } of the Fast ! of the East 11
Tho South Eist ! of the South Wost ) excepting therofrom tho Last ) of the
East 'y ALl Un Section 1, Township 1C North, Rango 32 Wext, San Hornadine

DYase Morridian,

Subject, howeves, to any exlsting public zighi-al-way easemens for ingress and epreay roads of record
vaveriar the above desceibed, which fighieafiway is intended for the mutusl heaefie of all propeny owners
snd condiiians, tesuictions. (warevaslons and eaarmenia of recond

Duvet herehy covenants and agrees 1o pay 1a Seller for The Praperty 1the sum of l_ﬁﬁ;zsolm + which shull be the ensire
purchane prive, (o be pafd as_fallow. $.3,000,00....___cash in hand, seceipn of which Is herchy acknawledged, and

. v e -

p Thlr Iluhlddh payment shal] I;cgln [ Al e Lo v L] d lnl; rll p;«luvldrd for ‘lll‘l.llll I;:m-xf,: o lh:'umr
v ol edch and cverr FOAD thereateer until he puschase price has_been nald in full, All paymens sha made payable 1o,
and mailed lsn whe setter a _Jogn W, Rles ' 434 §°uﬂ‘ Bm“a‘my

Harda, Gelifornis = VLT TR T paid S mens
erein 'me&rx:-;g:'dh’:ﬁin agoepts subject to the encumberance of record of a first

trugt deed in the amount of #375,000,00 which gontains a relsass slause,

The Buyer acknowledges that the Seller has pramiscd no improvements to sald propesty and ls putchaslng this
undeveloped land as a speculative investment,

(W This Applies, } Slign lluM\;
Buy 0! i

er algn

called saller and by !

in the sale ani 1mch'u.s.o al the following land in the County ol..ﬁnn.bn..Darmm:.ﬂqunw..........,........... Siate of Californin: ;

b ] B LT

iﬁagéeﬁgn—ﬂr‘goﬂ?}: . Té'"c':'"'l" on ot belore ;;-FB?I.ZLQ,.M of exch and everpalo@ it pah| plug

Trust Account at: Tiust No

Buyer agrees;

as may be sathafactory 1o the vendor, with

(d.

days belore the same becorne delinquent,

To keep the bulldings on said premises fnsured agains losa by £ire to the amount required by and in such insurance
ppropriste clauses [ ing vendor as bis inlerest may appesr,

To keep the premises in as good a state and condition as & ressonsble amount of use and wear thereo! will permit
by the o ,");lmiloplylllluu,\ulermu.lndluumuulhyhmmdnemduhnlm

; That if be falls to comply with the terms of this agreement, sellor shall be released from al] obligation in law or eq-
: Y\ uity to convey the property to buyer and all buyer's equiies in the land, bis jmprovements, and his right to possession shall

be forleited.

That should seller have to sue (o enforce this agresment, buyer shall pay seller's bl Y's fees,

l expenses, and the cost of titls evidence,

AT Bl s vy e S LA

1:
o




N YITNESS my hand and officlol seal.

W Notasy

716 oo 2409 111288

Neller ugrees that swhen buyer hus miet ond complied with the terins of this coniract, oxcom as madlfied b, writion ngree
ment of the pastivs, e will execute gt deliver to buyer  deed offcctlve o convoy {lile (o the land to huﬁvr {rec telwﬁlrnnm.
made, suffered, or Incurred by sallor together with w polloy of title Insurance to be juved b ,.Japurity Title
] o showing tlle fu the condition provided for by this agreement, for a Hablllty nol exceoding the sale price horeln
stated,

Seller amd buyer agree that Uils agreement shall b effective as to all thelr veajieclive successors in lnleml} that tlme Is of
|l]n- rlneuw of this enutravt; that whenevor uecassary the masculino includes the feminine; mud that the singular includes the
Pral, .

(.\(:RHH[M\ Oy loyer

N VITNESS YHEREOF the parttes o these presents have hercunto met thelr hands and scals cffoetiye the dny anid yenr
fise abave wriiten,

Sitncsa

by @ﬂal_iﬁﬂ!!l@&’q%n
Svllot

Buyeea Slkgn fore

Vitness x W( Seal)

x {Seal)
s ol Oodilnodin Daveds L KAsnm, az N jgge
' Couney nlsﬁan-m_&mm&__

On belore me, the undersigned, u Notaty Public in ond for snid State pesonally opponred
NESS Wi o e e —— [— i e oy ————

.

d to the within

“=—=<—, known ta me t0 be the prrson.sees LS T whose name sme = /S we =~
e — |

instrument and acknowledged that A = the same,

20716
RECOSLELAT FhULESY OF
yrun) felor

| bur 2409 1287
{ This area for Officlal Noterlal Seal, JUL ‘n 3 56 FH '72

137
Signatuie
.

19.

.?. owey M J-Xey Jupnieqep juely J0 Juuivioeg JO emysudts

oTes Jo euyy v Supujewes sepuwaqimouy

PUY SUQTT 98T SNTEA TN Uo pojnduog .
pefeauos Aqxedoxd Jo snyeA TInJ uo peqnduo)

3 $ 98] JoJeuwl] Alejuenmoog

AGREEMENT FOR SALE
OF REAL ESTATE

/ / /7 /END OF DOCUMENT / / 7/ /
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 COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA KW&WW‘

ROTICE OF VIOLATION 1 no FEE
RETAINED PARCEL v

Notice is hereby filed, as a public record, that the real -
as Pe.:;;al 1

property describedVin Instrument No. 38134 | dated October

5, 1971 | and recorded in Book €373 , Page 590 | of

Official Records of the County of Santa Barbara, which is in-

corporated herein by this reference, has been retained by ex-
cluding the portion sold to __ Homer Renfro

described in Instrument No. 25746 | dated Feb. 22,1972 , . .
and recorded in Book __ 2409 , Page 1287 . of Official

Records of the County of Santa Barbara, which is incorporated
herein by this reference, in violation of Sectious 21-70 and
21-71 of the Code of the County of Santa Barbara, California
(faiiure to £ile a parcel or final subdivision map) and in
violation of Sections 11535, 11541, and 11565 or 11575 of the
State Business and Professions Code (State Subdivision Map Act)
(failure to file a parcel or final subdivision map). This

.notice shall be deemed to be constructive notice of the viola~

tion to all successors In Iinterest in such property.

Norman H. Caldwell
County Surveyor

W : January 16, 1974

Edward C, Scholz Date
Assistant County Surveyor

ST:fe.
131-09-69,70,77 & 78

k@497 i 562

7 / JEND OF DOCUMENT / / 7 ¢




RECOROING REQUENTED BY

AND WNEN RESORDED WAIL TO

oI

Heas Jega W, Rige
wow  #34 South Brosduey
A1) Sants Marla, Galis, 93us5h

LLURNRIZTIC BT

814
gaaxm"
ok @373 i 590
Wvll 800 M
ik,

FEE$ (.15

QAPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USY weuwwraee

o273 e 590 i

i
!
|
1

WTA‘HDN LESS THAN $10000,

e Be D AoV DOGUMENTARY TRANSFER | [;} & T————————

ml' [ COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CORVEYLD. R

D COMMIIE® ON T'’L VALUE LESS LIENS & ENCUMDRANGES
REMAINING TIEREON AT TIME OF SALE

Signature of doclarant or agoni daterimining tnx « firm nan.

Grant Deed

THIS FORR FURNISHED BY TITLE [HEURANCE AND TAUST COMPANY

L PR O

T At ey hi

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Ia hereby acknowledged, Barbara Ann Phillips

hereby GRANT{S) (o Jess W, Rice, a maxrisd man

the following described real property in the
: County of  Santa Barbara

uninocorporated area of the
» State of California:

; That certain real property desoribed in Exhibit "AY attached
1 hereto and meds a part bersef, i

Margarette Rice Joins in the sxecution of this deed for the purpose of
acknowledging that the gonsideration paid by her husband for the land hersin
desoribed is her husband's separate property.

Dated Ootober 5. 1971

Ooboberj. 1974

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

s

Mﬁ%ﬁ%@_

WITNESS my hand and nﬂ'ul-l seal.

Slgnxture

Hovward/J, Schroeder

SACRAMENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

H
5
NOTARY PUBLIC :
Fhas ‘
[
y ummlsslnn Explres April 3, 1973 5
WMRBD Y

Name (Typed or Printed)

170ls wrvs tor afirial hedarle) sealy

Title Order No,

Fscrow or Loon No.

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

COGNTY OF.
On before me, the um!u :
signed, & Notary Public In and lor said State, p fly apy i
et l.i

!

—~— ;

\\ known to me . .

to he the pereon———whase name—— L8 _ subseribed 10 the whhin Arlieieinigiuinieiviierivelehdvinivipihpiunts :

1 aud ehreelned sha e aame, HOWARD J. SCHROEDER

.




Sans Yide Comcpany  *

Firsd

Foem 3001

STATE OF CALFOANIA

oY LSl MG Kl ..
qké?ame:‘_.a, LeRL .

} 35144 aom2373 mer 591

m—amert B0E0_ 000, the ynderiigned, 8 Nolary Pyblic tn and

Wik Sitv, protondlly appeased. &'dﬂ:ﬂ!&ét?%

/

/

Anown to me 10 be i penen.. —.. whote nanwe... &8,

twbictibed 10 the within insumeat and achnawledged 19 me

that, 2L

WITNESS my hand and oMclel Wl

tho 1sme,

0. J. 8ARA
5 NDYA&Y:UBLIQ cnumwm
MndmmlulonhwéJm.EWll!

Sgnatusy —%—a

Name (Typed or Printed)

528 € Myl &, smm.w.uiu

{Thin area for oMclat natarly) wi)

-y
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EXHIBIT nA® .

: ALl that oertain resl proparty situste in the County of Sants Barbara,
g i State of California, desoribed sa followat
|

PARCEL ONE:

The Northeast 1/h, Bouthwast 1/4; East 1/2 of the Southvest '1/4; North
1/2 of the Northwast 1/l Southaast /4 of the Northweat 1/4, a1l 1n
Seotlon 1 Towmship 10 North, flange 32 Weat, San Bermardino Heridian,
sacording to the offioial plat of the survey of saild land on file in
the Buresu of Land Management,

Bxoepting therefrom all oil, g3, gasoline, and other hydrooarbon aub-

PARCEL TWO{ i

The Eaat 1/2 of the Northwest 1/U) North 1/2 of tha Northeast 1/4; South-
west 1/l of the Hortheast I/U; West 1/2 of the Horthwest 1/4) North 1/2
of the Southwast 1/l; Horthwest 1/4 of the Sputheast 1/4, all 1n Seotion
2, Towmship 10 North, Range 32 Weat, San Bernardine Meridian, according
to the officisl plat of the survey of.said land on fils in the Bureau of
Land Management,

Excepting thersfrom all oil, gaa, gasoline, and other hydrooarbton sub-
stances, in and under said land,

PARCEL THREE:

The Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/ of Seation 11, "Tesmship 10 North,
Bange 32 West, San Bernardino Meridian, agsording to the offioial plat
of the aurvey of said land on file in the Bursau of Land Managesment.

Bxoepting tho‘r;rm all 0ll, gas, gasoline, and other hydrooarbon sube
stances in and under said land,
PARCEL FOUR(

The ¥orth 1/2 of Bectiun 12, Township 10 North, Range 32 West, San g
Bermardino Meridian, ascording to the official plat of the survey of
said land on file in tho Buresy of Lamd Mansgement, '

Exoepting thersfrow all oil, gas, gasoline, and other hydrocarbon sube ;
stances, in and under said land,

PARCRL, FIVE:

ALL of Section 36, Township 11 Morth, Range 32 West, San Bernardine : ;
Keridian, sosording to the official plat of the survey of said land i
on file in the Burean of Land Nansgement, :




L —
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Exoepting therefrom all oil, gas. gasoline, wnd other hydrooarbon sube
atanoes 4n and under sald lapd,

! PARCEL STX1

A1l of Seotlon 25, Township 11 North, Range 32 West, San Bermardine
Feridian, according to the officlal plat of tha survey of said land on
file in the Bureau of Land Nansgement, !

Bxospting therefrom 411 oil, gaz, gasoline snd other hydroosrbon sube
stances, in and under zaid land,

PARCEL SEVEN:

The Southwest 1/l West 1/2 of the Southeast 1/l Southeast 1/l of the
Southeast t/U4, a1l in Seotion 26, Township 1l North, Renge 32 West, Sen
Bernardine Meridian, according to the offiolsl plat of the survay of
s3id land on file in the Bureau of Land Management,

Exoepting therefrom all oil, gas, gasoline, and othar hydrocarbon sube
atanoss, in and under said land,

PARCEL BIGRT:

The South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4, South 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4, Seuth
1/2 of the Northeast 1/k of the Southwest 31/4; South 1/2 of the North-
west $/4 of the Southesst 1/4 «l1 in Section 25, Townahlp 11 Korth, Range
32 West, San Bernardino Meridisn aocording to the offioial plat of the
survey of said land on file in the Bureau of Land Management,

Exospting thersfrom ll oil, gas, gasolins, and other hydrocarbon sube
& stances, In and under said land.

PARCEL HIKE:

o The Soubheast 1/4 of the Hortheast i/h, the West 1/2 of the Wortheast
A 1/4, ard the Northexst 1/l of the Southeast i/l, all in Swotion 13,

o Township 10 Forth, Range )2 Wemt, Sin Bernardino Meridian, according to

e ’ the offioial plat of the survey of said lapd on f£ile in the Buresau of

o Land Management, '

Exospting therefrom 80% of the oil, gas, hydrooarbon substances and min-
orals, as excapted by Bens D, Sinolair, a widow, in deed dated March 30
1955, and filed for record April 13, 1955, as Instrument no., 6726 in the
office of the County Recorder, which deed provides as follows

"Excepting therefrce 80% of the oil, gas, hydroosrbon substanoes and g
minarals, and Excepting and reserving to the grantor herein, the right i
to drill, mine produse and market sald produsts with necessary rights .
of vay therefor, together with 80% of the rents, royslties, bonuses and i
profits from the leasing or transfer of said oil, minerals, and mining ‘.[
righta,"

Parther excepting and reserving to Grantors an undivided 105 interest in
all oil, oll rights, minerals, mineral rights, natural gas, natural gas
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rights, and other hydrooarbons, by whatevar name known, that My be within:
o under ssid land, together with the parpetusl wight of drilling, wining,
axploring and oparating therefor, and removing the fame frow seid land or
Any other land, inoluding the right to whipstoak and directionslly drill
and mins from lends other than thosw hereinabove desoribed, oil or (18]
wella, tunnels and shafts into, through or across the subsurface of the
land hereinsbove desoribed, and to bottom such whipatooked or direotionslly
drilled welle, tunnela and shafts under and beneath or beyond the exterior i
limits thereofy snd to redrill, retunnel, oquip, maintaln, repair, deepen
and operate any such wellas or mines,

PARCEL TEN1

The South 1/2 of the Horthwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/h, and the South
L/2 of the Northeast 1/U of the Southeast 1/l, 11 1n Seotion 29, Tom-
ship {1 North, Range 32 West, San Bernsrdino Heridian, agoording to the
offiola) plat of the survey of sald land on file in the Buresu of Land
Hanagement, :

Exospting from the South half of the Northesst quarter of the Southesst
quarter of asaid Seotlon 25 all oil, gas, oil shale, ooal, phoasphate,
sodium, gold, silver, and all other mineral deposits contained therein,
sand further reserving to the State of Californis, and parsons

suthoriszed by the State, the right to drill for and sxtraot such deposits
of oil and gas, or gas and to prospest for, mine and remove such deposits,
of other wimerals fron said land, and to cooupy end uss =0 much of the
surface of said land as vay be required t.hoprr. upon oompliance with the
conditions and subject to the provisions of Chapter 5, Part {, Division

é of the Publia Resources Code, as reserved in tha Patent from the State
of Californis to Louis Ralph Morris recorded Aprdl 3, 1943, as Instrment
Ro, 2247 in Book 570, page 138 of Official Regords.

PARCE], BLEVER;

The Scuth 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4, and the Southesat 1/h of the

Southwest 1/4 of Seation 2, Towmship 10 Horth, Range 32 West San Bernardine
Meridian, according to the Offioial Flat of the survey of said land on
flle in the Bureau of Land Msnagement,

PARCE]L, TWELVE:

The South half of Sestion 12, in Tovmship 10 North, Range 32 West San !
Bernardino Harid.lln'. soocording to the officlal plat of the survey of said
land on file in the Bureau of Land Management, '
Exoepting therefrom an undivided one-half of all oil, gas, or other i
hydrogarbon substances in, on, or under the surface of said Parcel Twelve, '
85 reserved in the Deed from James Frank Dorris, et al,, to Willlaw k X
P. Adem, recorded Ootober 22, 1938 as Instrument No, 9214 in Book &3,
page 490 of Official Records, which deed recites as follows:

Ressrving and Excepting unto the grantors, and to their heirs and aasigns
for ever, an undivided one-half of all oil, gas, or other hydrosarbon
substances in, om, or under, the surfaod of sald lands and premises, to- .

™.
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gother with the right, in oonjunotion with the other ownera of said
undivided one=half interest in maid oi), gas, or other hydroosrhon sube
atangea to enter upon sald premiaes for the purposs of dvilling and pro=
speating for suoh odly gas, and other hydrocarbon mubatances, togsther with
411 neosnssry rights of way and eazenents waoessary for the enjoyrent
of auch oll, gas, &rd mineral rights in and to said property, and withe
out limiting the generslity of the foregoing the right to lay, maintain
and operate nequesary roadweys, telephone and telegraph lines, and pipe
lines, together with the right of exeoting and removing any bulldings,
sohinery, pipe lines, or other property which may be sreoted or placed
on sald land in conneotion with the oparation of said presises for oil,
or gas, It is further agreed that none of the rights herein reserved to
the grantors shall in fringe upon or interfsre with sny improvessnts’
upon sald lands and premises without the payment to the party of the
seoord part of a ressonsble amount for any damags qsused said party of
the aecond part by sny auch entry snd use,

It s further agreed that Af oil, gaa, or other hydrovarbon subatanoes
have not been found on aaid premises on or before 25 yours frow the

date heraof, then and in that event full right to =aid lands and premises
inoluding the full right to &ll oil, gas, and other hydrovarbon sube
stances, in, on or under the surfaoe of said lards and premises shall
belong to the sald party of the second part,

PARCEL THIRTEEN:

The Southeast quarter of the Southwsst quarter of Section 5, the Rorth

half of the Southeast quarter) the Southwsst quarter of the Southeast
quarter and the Southeast quarter of the Southvest quarter of Section

€, in Towmship 10 North, Range 31 West of San Bernardino Meridian, somording
to the official plat of the survey of saild lsnd on file in the Bureau of
Land Management,

PARCEL FOURTEEN:

The North half of the Northwest quarter and the Northwest quarter of the
Northeast quarter of Jeotion 8 in Towmship 10 Horth, Range 3L West of
San Bernardino Meridian, according to the officlal plat of th survey
of said land on file in the Bureau of Land Mansgement,

PARCEL FIFTERN)

The North half of Lot 1 in the Morthweat quarter (being the fractional
Northsast quarter of the Horthwest quarter) of Sestion 31, Township i1
Forth, Range )1, West of Ssn Bernurdino Meridian, sacording to the offiocial
plat of the survey of said lamd on fils in the Bureau of Land Managesent,

EXCEPTING AMD RESERVING to the grantors from the South half of the
Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Sestion 25, in Towns
ship 11 Forth, Range 32 West of San Bernardino Meridian of Parosl
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10, ard fyow neld Parcels Eleven, Twelve, Thirtean, Fourtesn and
Fiftean sbove desoribad, an undivided ona<helf intereat in 411 eil,
041 rights, ainerads, wineral rights, natursl gas, watural gas rights,
snd other hydrosarbone, by whatever nane knom, owned by Orentors,
that may be within or under said land, together with the perpatual
right of drilling, mining: exploring and operating therefor, and
renoving the ssas frow seid land or sny other lsnd, imoluding the
vight to whipstook snd direstionally drill emd mine frow lands other
than thoze hereinabove dessribed, oil or gas vells, tunnels end shalls
into, through or saross the subsurfave af the land hereimbove
desoribed, and to bottom sush whipstoaked or dipotiomny drilled wells,
tunnels and shafts under and bensath or beyond the exteriopr 1imite
thereof, and to redrill, retunnel, equip, waintain, repair, despen and
operate any such welle or mines,

Subjeat to the enoumberances of record.

P
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Vol o arigs, po A Areement For Bale of Real Estate

Bl s 1978, by 02, M0 Bl

Executed FAbUCAY

called saller and by |

onen-RONErO.7. S BD16-203; INPRTALR.-ArAPRRLY.

o the mle"ami"i;utrhm of the following land in the County ut..ﬂmnm..uu.\_am:.!znum«.
Attrohed Legal

8y Excivoing

Tho Soubh Wost | of the Novth Fast % | tho Scuth ) of tho South Easb }
of tho North Tast ! the Novth ! of tha North | of the Houth Ens?. i1 The
South ! of the South East } of tho North Wost !} The dorth ¥ast ., of tho
South eat ! oxcepting thorofvom tho South 3 of the East ! of tho Last h
The South Exst ! of tho South Wost ! exoepting thorafrom tho Last ; of the
East %1 A1l (n Yootlon 1, Township 1C Nerth, Ranga 32 West, San Jernadino

calied buyer vlative
wowy SN0 0f Californin: 3

9162

DYase Morridien,

Subjece, hawever, 1o any existing public dghvof-xny exsement lor ingress and epscas roada of record
vaceding the above descilbed, whlch rght-olway neended for the murusl benelin of w11 proprny owners
snd condiiiaon. sestrlctiony, reservaclons and esarmenis of secord,
Duyer hereby covenanis and agreen 1a pay to Seller for The Praperty the sum nt |__'C~§_;25°a 00 + which shall be the ensire
puechase prive, o be paid I\Alnllwi $.3,000,00.___cash In hand, receipt of shich i3 heteby acknowledged, and
15%6%5%‘.%3““1{&%5}?‘2“2“ on ot befaje ;;.Fdnai_zm_-chp of each and evuyﬂ&z:mlll ral} plus
The firscomanhly paymens shall begin o ,._21._191 P
day af each and exery &Y (hrreafier until yhe puv:hﬂr rice has been
and mafied to the seller ar _Jous W, Rige U434 South Broa Wl
8 Ma fh..Q‘.E!_“."“__i“___ Theee abal) be .l_L__ INTEREST paid ‘-‘-p%menu
et 'h‘wg: ,;'ioin agoepts subject to the enoumberance of resord of a first
trust deed in the amount of #375,000.00 which contains & release slauss,

pnrmrnu as provided far shall be made o the same
2 :}l,n fall: Al payments shall be made payshic to,

——.

& bo forfelied,

expenses, and the cost of Hilo evidence.

The Buyer acknawledges that the Seller han promised no improvements to aald prapenty und is purchasing this
undeveloped land as o speculative Investment,

(1 This Applies, ) Siga m:M” Zx
Buyer sign he d

" Trust Acenunt at: Trust No

VI e 2000 gl

Buyer sgrees;

Tokeeplhbuﬂdlnpunuldpunhulmmdm!nububyﬁmlolbmunlnqnimdbymdlnlndahlwn
panies as may be sarfactory to the vendor, with app priste clauses | Ing vendor as hls interest may appesr,

To keep the premises In s good a state and condition as & reasonable amoust of use and wear thereof will permit
(damage by the clements exceyted) ; and to pay all taves, water rents, and nusesszienls as they become duo and at leas: ten
days bifora tha same become delinguent, A

That if be falls to comply with tha terms of this agreement, seller shall be released from all obligation in law or eqe
ulty 1o eonvey the property to buyer and all Buyer's equities n the land, his improvements, and his Tight to possesaion shall

That should sefler have 1o sve to enforce this agreement, i:uyﬂ shall pay seller’s bl 7's fees, 4

- [ - ——
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Yimess

Titness x %ﬂ‘%&_( Seal)
x

Sellor agrees shat when buyer has mel and complied with tho terts of this contravt, uxr:{u as modified by writion agrees
mient of the parties, ho will pxeente aned deliver 1o buyer g deed ofoctive to vauvey {file 1o tho lund In Imger lno% m)f“‘frnnm.
made, suflered, or incurred by sollor together with a polioy ol (ille Insurance to be |ssued b ..oeeurdty Tivie

. showing title in tho condltlon provided for by thls agreement, (or a Habillty not onceoring the sale prics horeln

stated,

Seller am) buyer agree that this ngresmont shall b sffectivo as to all thelr reapeclive successora in luluml, that 1lme (s of
ll;v rlmnrv of il canirait; that whenovor uecossary the moseuline fncludes the fomiinine; and thai the singular includes the
plusal, .

by %J_yﬂeh@iﬁy%:s—mn
Svilar

Buyces Sign [tore

{Senl)

State of " Colifrnpdin - Daxeds ICE_E&ALB.Q}J_&B_’}"_MD.

\Counry ol solmmzan  Kiwo Fae g

Dn.&m_m__.belnu me, the undersigned, o Netaty Public In and for sald State personnlly apponred

N Ees W o e e [— —_— e s — e
— = known 1o me 10 be the perron—sme === == === = ghaoxc nome ame == /S r= = oyberibod to the within
y 7.l {

instrgment '-md acknow)edged thal czmome, = the some,

WITNESS my hond and officio) seal,
. ) I N T
20716
CCOARE(AT RLULEST OF
nn\bl./ (& A
: bt 2408 iwl1R87
5 £ This szen for Officlal Nowrlal Seal, JUI_ ID 3 50 FH '72

Notery
Signature

2 ouvy uyg-xe3 Bupmiojop quedy 20 quudulosg Jo eunjeuldyg

oT¥s JO oWfy 3¥ BuTupwed weoumIqmOUg

PUB SUATT RYOT PNTBA TINJ U0 pejnducy .
pafeauoo Lyxedoad Jo enyva TINF uo pogwdiog

3 $ o8] JoJsuway Alwjuammoog
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PHIGIAL 48080
A,
. COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA A ,
NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO FEE '
ottt

Notice is hereby filed, as a public record, that
Jess W. Rice

sold to Homer Renfro

real property described in Instrument No. 25748 . dated
Fob. 22, 1972  , and recorded in Book _ 2409 | Ppage 1291,
of 0fficial Records of the County of Santa Barbara, which is

incorporated herein by this reference, in violation of Sections
21-70 and 21-71 of the Code of the County of Santa Barbara,
California (failure'to file a parcel or final subdivision map)
and in violation of Sections 11535, 11541, and 11565 or 11575
of the State Business and Professions Code (State Subdivision
Map Act) (fallure to file a parcel or final subdivision map).
This ;otice shall be deemed to be constructivé notice of the

violation to all successors in interest in such property.

Norman H. Caldwell
County Surveyor

January 17, 1974

Edward C. Scholz Date
Assistant County Surveyor
ST:fe
131-09-81
o "/ 7/ 7END OF DOCUMENT 7 /7 / 7 T

FOR INTERNAL
USE ONLY

Official copies can be obtained
from the County Recorders Office
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‘ #ﬁ"gf :@'gm An Agreement For Sale of Real Extate
Y Rurkt GATEANS Podde

SRR 1 Y (- o T — R

Jess W, Ri
Evecuted - ... ERbMARY..21 \ 10.78.. by, A

onfre, e Ko S0L4 M d¥peritor property

oalled sellor anit by

1o the sale and ;Iurthlw of the following lsnd In the County of.20NE8, BabliEya Loty
Attaohed Logal

The North | of the South Enst : of tho North East }; The South Weat !
of the Yorth Zast 1t the South ! of tho North West {i The North West
of the North West !, The Woast } of the North Last 1 of the Horth Wost 1,

and the Yost | of the East ! of the North Emak ! of tho North West B

A1l in Seotion 12, Township 10 North, Range 32 West, San Bornadino Nase and
Yerpidian,

Subjeci, hawever, 1o any eaisting poblic tlghtroleway saxemens for Ingreas and egrey roals
covering the shave deseribed, which ght-al-way ia intended for the murusl benefit of ) prapeny ownety
and vondisions, resiriciions, reservatians and casements of record,

Ruyer hereby covenanis and agrees 10 pay to Sellee {or The Propenty the aum of $.52,500,00 _, which shall be the ensire

puu;-;-r price, 10 be prid 5 followar :__3_:.9%-_____mu in hand, receipt of which ix hereby scknowledged, and
h

S :ema:c int al;‘léné:m: on of he’avrﬂ.b,..a.l.g.g__'.'h of each amd ¢ very S@Eunil) paily plus
unpa; .
a
The lits) soml aymeny shall begin on, -10R ayment: ravided for shalf be made on the same
das of vagh and :\‘:1'; 3 hrrnfvr‘v ’:ml?l the purchase }uu%: \"‘ Tl &

a3 been pald In full, Allpayments shall be made paynhle 10,
and mailed to the Seller ar e L34 South Broadway

T ata s ColdPornta here shattbe L 7B NTEREST patdih Fymenns
erein abave piovided for,
herein aoccepts subjeot to the enmumberances of record of a firat
m:: d::; in ghopamo\mhdof $375,000,00 which contains a relesse elause,

The Buyer scknowledges that the Seller has promised no Improvements to sald property and ia purchasing thia
undeveloped land as & speculative invesment,

(1 This Applies, ) Sign H:u/

or BigndBra 4

Tuust Account ar:

called buyer relativa
v State of Californias

Truar No,
Buyer agrees:

Llly{l;mnvqlhpmmylobmuduﬂbum‘- equities in the land, iy improvemenis, and ki right to possession shall
4 orfeited,

To keep the bulldings on said premises insured sgainst loss by Ero 1o the amount required by and in such insurance
panies as way be satlefactory to the vendor, with ppropriate claiuses p Ing vendar as bis Interest may appesr.

To keep the premises in as good & state and conditan as a reasonabl

e amount of uss and wear thereof will permit
days before the same become ddinquent,

That if be falls to comply with the terms of this agreement, seller shall be released from all obligation in law or eqe

That shoald seller have 1o sue 10 enforce thia agreement, buyer sball pay seller’s bl
expenses, and the cost of tiths evidence,

,'l ltal, Y

(duu;ubylludnna:lsu&plul)gmdlopaynl]hxu,wlnrtub,lndlmunlhybeumedueudnhuun

.
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 { AGREED ) I
N T

[ 4
liness

On—&g_amu(nrr me, the undersigned, o Notsry Public In snd for anfd State

¢ ¥ITNEXS my hand and officlal seal,

25'¢18 2409 mu 1292
D& ?

Seller agrees thay when buyoer hus wet amd vomplied with the lorms of this contrael, exvcpt s modifled by wrliten ugrees
went wf the pastivs, be will exeente and ddeliver to bnyer a deed eifective to convoy ttla tn the lnanlo I:Hm "‘M{ qp{wlnrnnm.
made, suffered, ov Incurred by sollor together wilh & polloy of ttio Inwirance to be fmusd by.. Heourity Title = ' 7

- showing tillo in (he condition provided far by \hia agreement, for a Uability not excearing the aola prico herein |

slated,

" Seller and buyor agree that this agreenient shall be effective as (o all tholr vexpective successara in Interest; that thne Is of
ﬂ;r :Twnn- of this contract; that wheaever ry the line includes the fontnlne; and that the lll\“ll’ﬂl‘ inchdes tho
plural,

iy luyer
NESS CHE
Hesy above written,

HEOF the partiea 10 theso presentn have horcunte et thelr haods amd seals effectlve the thay nnd year

-

by “”—(W_mm)
Scller

Buyers Sign Here

Vitaesx x OM____( Seal)

X

(Seal) .
s of (041 Cneasn Dated: B Ao 232
County of wa—i&ﬁ__“ .

personally wppenred
ess W 3= — [ — — sl _

==, known 1o me 1o be the person TR S v S phoge pamemme = £ 8 — se becibed
Instrument 3nd acknowledged that . s A = = d the some,

to the within

20718
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This arcs for Officlal Notarial Sea), S 0 3 56 P .

UBLIC. |
] iaNTA GapE, "“53%’"“
------ Sian Dp-mlln.!.uryy

Notary
Signatce
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COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ,ﬁ:%ﬁ%%’wu

NOTICE OF VIOLATION ' NO FEE
RETAINED PARCEL

Notice is hereby filedi ﬁs & public record, that the real
a8 Pgrce .
property described¥in Instrument No, 3814l , dated Qctober
5, 1971 s and recorded in Book _2373 , Page 590 , of

Official Records of the County of Santa Barbara, which is in-

corporated herein by this reference, has been retained by ex-

cluding the portion sold to __ Homer Renfrg

described in Instrument No. 25748 | dated Feb. 22, 1972
and recorded in Book __ 2409 » Page 12901 | of 0fficial

Records of the County of Santa Barbara, which is incorporated
herein by this reference, in violation of Seetions 21-70 and
21~71 of the Code of the County of Santa Barbara, California
(failure to file a parcel or final subdivision map) and in
violation of Sections 11535, 11541, and 11565 or 11575 of the
State Business and Professions Code (State Subdivision Map Act)
(fallure to file a parcel or final subdivision map). This
notice shall be deemed to be constructive notice of the viola-
tion to all successors in interest in such property.

Norman H. Caldwell
County Surveyor

2 %

Edward C. Scholz

January 17, 1974

Date
Assistant County Surveyor
ST:fe 131-09-82 & 83
, 7 7 /END OF DOCUMENT / » v/, . T
' FOR INTERNAL
USE ONLY

Official copies can be obtained
from the County Recorders Office
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY W&lﬁ o
k@373 me $90

AND WHEN AICORDAD WA YO m 23 8 0 “l'l

R U
534 South Broadvey N

Santa Marla, Cslif, 93ush o
r_ WA HT AN 10 GPACE ABOYE THIS LINE FO'I"CRICIDRD:::'OBNUEK wem————
45 DIRECTED ABOVE i v STBAGIGATION LEss THAN 810000,
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX $unmummmmmmmmmssmsssgoncs
7 COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED, OR
[1 COMPHIC™ QN I*FL YALUE LESS 1IENS & ENCUMBRANCES
l" __] REMAINING TIEREON AT TIME OF SALE.
I Signniure of deciarant or agont delarmining tnx « firm nane
‘ Grant Deed DB B e+ s e s v
TO 43 CL by THIS FORM FURNISHED BY YITLE INFURANCE AND YTAUST COMPANY

FOR A YALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, Barbara Ann Phillips

hereby GRANT(S) 10 Jesg W, Rice, a married man

the following described real property in the uninoorporated sros of the
County of Santa Barbars » State of Callfornias

That certain real proparty desoribed in Exhibit "AY attached
hereto and mede a part keresf,

Hargarstte Rice Joins in the exeoutlon of this deed for the purpose of
acknowledging that the oonsideration paid by her husband for the land herein
deseribed is her husband's separats praperty.

Ootober 5, 1971

Date

Lo e (Filhge

Dated _ Oatober 5, 1971

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }55
COUNTY OF. '

On Yefare me, the under-
signed, & Notary Pullic in snil for ssid State, perranolly appesred

\
:L\—\ knnwn to me B
ta be the pereon—_whuse nami suhserilied 1o the within Halpividgniisiniviivaiibisiiisiiiia 4
Instrument and acknowledged that.—_BR® ___ execuied the same, i 7’55&% HOWARD J. SCHROEDER ’
WITNESS my hand and official seal. f & ;}; NOTARY PUBLIC i
- 1 il SACRAKENTO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA §
Slgnature 4 % My Commisslan Expires April 3,1973 4
Howard/J, Schroeder A ’
Name (Typed or Printed) 1TUle arva fur eBdal nedarial sweaby
Title Order No Frerow or Loon No,

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS A5 DIRECTERD ABOVE

9814 k273 m 590 i

¢
i
!
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STATE OF CAUFORNIA

CountY 0'5«4&?&,&2&&7«3&12 ........ } "88144 500‘(2373 PaGE 591 ‘

' on.. @a.w:-..-.a} X2 7 A—— b"ﬂ:’
ikl vt prisoally nyuuqd.é’tksﬁﬂﬁé‘(.lll_{tp K=

me, the ynderdigned, & Netary Public In and for

e

—

/

Tatlap

Anown 1o me to be Ihe penen.. ... whoto nanw..... 28
whicilbed 1o the within insirument and ahnawlidged 1o me

thet. wOX

ed thy 1ame,

e\ Q. J, 8APA
N ) i
B Notany Puauc-cnu‘mnma
BANTA BAng; RA COUNTY
MyCummlulonE:p‘)mhu. 25

Neme (Typed o Prinl

hed}

me.uiﬁh.mm.m.im

{This area for oictal notariyt )

v
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EXHIBIT "AY

ALl that oertsain real property situste in the County of Santa Barbara,
State of California, desoribed as follows:

PARCEL ONE) ;

The Northeast 1/4; Southeast 1/U) Esst 1/2 of the Southvest 1/4; North
1/2 of the Northwest 1/h; Southeast 1/b of the Northwest 1/4, a1l in
Seotion 1 Township 10 North, Range 32 West, San Bermerdine Maridian,
tocording to the offioial plat of the survey of said land on file in
the Burssu of Land Managemant,

Bxoepting therefrom all oil, gas, gasoline, and other hydrocarbon aube ‘
stanses in apd under said land,

PARCEL TWO!

The Baat 1/2 of the Northwest 1/l North 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4; South-
wost L/l of the Wortheast i/4) West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4; Nowth 1/2
of the Southwest 1/4; Forthweat 1/4 of the Southesst 1/, all in Seotion
2, Tounship 10 North, Rangs 32 West, Sen Bernardino Meridian, agsording
to the offlodal plat of the survey of.said land on file in the Bureau of
Land Management,

Exoepting therefrom sll oll, gas, gasoline, and other hydrogarbon sub-
atances, in and under said lard.

PARCEL THREE:

The Hortheast 1/4 of the Northwest L/k of Seotion 11, Tosmship 10 North,
Bange )2 Weat, San Bernardino Meridian, according to the officisl plat
of the zurvey of sald land on file in the Bureau of Land Managewent,

Exoepting therefrom 8]l oll, gas, gasoline, and other hydroocarbon sube
stances in and under said land,

b e p——— S SRR
PARCEL FOUR1

The Korth 1/2 of Sectivn 12, Township 10 North, Rangs 32 West, San ,L
Bermardino Meridian, according to the official plat of the murvey of
said lend on file in tho Buresas of Lamd Management, i

Exaepting therefrom all oil, gas, gasolins, and other hydrocarbon sub~
rtances, in end under said land,

PARCEL FIVE:

ALl of Section 36, Towmship 11 North, Renge 32 West, San Bermardine
Maridian, sgoording to the officlisl plat of the survey of said lamd
on file in the Buress of lLand Mansgement.
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Exoepting therefrom a1l oil, gas. gasoline, and other hydrooarbon wube
atanoss in and under sald land,

PARCEL ST

ALl of Seatdon 35, Township 1t Forth, Range 32 West, San Bermardine
Heridian, acoording te the offiolal plat' of the survey of said lsnd on
Tile in the Bureau of Land Nansgement, 1

Excepting therefrom 411 oil, gz, gasoline snd other hydrooug-bon b~
stanoes, in and under xaid lend,

PARCBL SEVEM:

The Southwsst 1/iy West 1/2 of the Southeast 1/U; Southeast /4 of the
Southeast 1/4, 811 in Swotion 26, Township 11 North, Renge 32 West, San
Bernsrdino Heridian, acoording to the offiolsl plat of the survay of
3aid land on file in the Bureau of Land Mansgement,

Exospting therefrom sll oll, gas, gssoline, and othar hydrossrbon sube
stanoes, in and under said land,

PARCEL BIGRT:

The South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4, South 1/2 of the Southeast 1/, South
1/2 of the Hortheast 1/4 of ths Southwest 1/l South 1/2 of the North-
went 1/4 of the Scuthesst 1/4 a1l in Gection 25, Township 11 North, Range
32 West, San Bernmardino Meridian according to the official plat of the
survey of asid land on file in the Bureau of Land Managemsnt,

e

. L

Excepting therefrom nll oil, gas, gasolins, and other hydrosarbon sube
atances, in and under said land,

3 PARCEL HINE:

The Southeast 1/4 of the Northesst 1/U, the West 1/2 of the Northeast
1/%, and the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/k, all in Ssotion 13,
Township 10 North, Range 32 West, San Bernardino Meridisn, according to
the official plat of the survey of said land on fils in the Bureau of
Land Hamagemant, '

Exaepting therefrom 80% of the oll, gss, hydrooarbon substances and min-
erals, a3 excepted by Bena D, Sincleir, a widow, in deed dated Harch 30
1955, and filed for record April 13, 1955, as Instrument no, 6726 in the
office of the County Reacrder, which deed provides as follows

"Exgepting therefrom 80f of the oil, gas, hydrooarbon substances and e
winerals, and Excepting and reserving to the grantor herein, the right :
to drill, mine produse and market said produets with neaessary rights . .
of way therefor, together with B0% of the rents, royaltles, bonuses and i
' profits from the leasing or transfer of zzid o011, winerals, snd mining i’
rights,"

Further axcepting amd reserving to Grantors an undivided 105 interest in
all oil, oil rights, minerals, mineral rights, natural gas, natural gas
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rights, snd other hydroowrbons, by whatevar pame knovm, thet may be within:
or under said land, together vith the parpetusl right of drilling, mining,
axploring and oparsting therefor, and rewoving the sams from said land ob
any other land, inoluding the pight to whipatook and direstionally drill
and mine from lands other than those herainabove desoribed, oil or ga?
vellz, tunnels and shafte into, through or soross the subsurface of the
land heveinatove desoribed, and to bottom such whipatooked or direotionslly
drdlled wells; tunneds and shafts under and beneath or hayond the exterior
limits thereof; and to redrill, retunnel, squip, maintain, repsir, despen
and operate any such wella or mines,

PARCEL TEN:

The South 1/2 of the Northweat /4 of the Southwest 1/4, and the South
1/2 of the Northeast 1/l of the Southeast 1/%, 11 1n Seotion 23, Towne
ahip 11 North, Range 32 West, San Bernsvdimo Meridian, acoording to the
offiolal plat of the aurvey of seld land on file in the Bureau of Land
Management, :

Bxoepting from the South half of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast
quarter of said Seotion 25 all oil, gas, oil shale, ooal, phoavhate,
sodium, gold, silver, and all other wineral deposits contained therein,
and further reserving to the State of California, and parsons

suthorised by the State, the right to drill for and extraot such deposits
of oil and gas, or gas and to prospest for, mine and remove suoh deponits,
of other minerals from sald land, and to oooupy and use eo much of the
surface of said land as may be required thorcr.or. upon oompliance with the
conditions and subjeot to the provisions of Chapter 5, Part 1, Division

6 of the Publis Resources Code, #s reserved in the Patent from the State
of California to Louis Ralph Morris recorded April 3, 1543, as Instrament
Ko, 2247 in Baok 570, page 138 of Official Records.

PARCEL, ELEVER)

The South 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4, and the Southesst L/4 of the

Jouthwest 1/4 of Seation 2, Township 10 North, Range 32 West San Barnardino
Maridisn, according to the Offloial Plat of the survey of zald land on
flle in the Bureau of Land Kanagement.

PARCEL TWELVE:

The South helf of Section 12, in Township 10 Korth, Range 32 West San
Bernarding Haridili'. sosording to the official plat of the survey of said
land on flle in the Bureau of Land Managewent,

Excepting therefrom an undivided one-half of all oll, gas, or other
hydrocarbon substances in, on, or under the surfacs of said Parcel Twelve,
&3 reservad in the Deed from Jumes Frank Dorris, et al,, to William

P. Adsm, recorded Ootober 22, 1938 as Instruwent No, 9214 in Book b4,
page 490 of Offioial Resords, which desd recites as follows:

Reserving and Excepting unto the granters, and to their heirs anpd assigns
for ever, an undivided ome-half of all oll, gas, or other hydroaarbon
substanves in, on, or under, the surfac® of said lands snd premiszes, to-

g
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gether with the right, in oonjunotion with the other owners of said
undivided ore=half interest in sald odd, gas, or other hydrooarkon aube
atanoen to enter upon sald premiaes for tha purpone of drilling and pro~
Speating for suoh oil, gas, and othar hydrooarbon subatanaws, togwther with
811 necasssry pights of way and easenents maguasmry fov the anjoyment

of such oll, gas, and minersl rights im and to mald property, and with-
out lizdting the generality of the foregoing the right to lay, waintein
and operate neaesakry roadways, talephone and telegraph lines, and pipe
lines, togsther with the right of execting and removing sny bulldings, !
maohlnery, plpe liues, or other propsrty which msy be sreoted o» placed
on sald land in conneotion with the operation of said presises for oil,
or gae, It i further agresd that noue of the rights herein reserved to
the grantors shall in fringe upon or interfers with any improvesenta’
upon sxid lands and premises without the payment to the party of the
seoond part of & ressonable amount for any damsge oaused said party of
the second part by sy suoh entry srd use,

It As further agreed that if oil, gaa, or other hydrosarbon substanoes
bave not besn found on said premises on or before 25 years from the
date hereof, then ard in that event full right to said lands and premises : 4
inoluding the full right to all oil, gas, and other hydrooarbun sub- )
stances, in, on or under the surfaoe of said lands and premises shall
belong to the zaid party of the second part.

PARCEL THIRTEEN:

The Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Seation 5, the North
half of the Southesst quarter) the Southwest quarter of the Southeast ]
quarter and the Southesst quarter of the Southwsst quarter of Seotion

6, in Township 10 Forth, Range 31 West of San Bernardino Merldisn, asgording
to the offielal plat of the survey of ssid land on file 4n the Buresu of
Land Management,

PARCEL FOURTEEN:

The North half of the Northwest quarter and the Northwest quarter of the

Northeast quartser of Seotion 8 in Township 10 North, Range 3L Weat of

San Bernardino Meridian, scoording to the official plat of the survey :
of said Jamd on file in the Pureau of lLand Management, i

PARCEL FIFTEEN:

The Forth balf of Lot 1 in the Northweat quarter (being the frastiocnal
Rorthesst quarter of the Northwest quarter) of Beation 31, Township 11
¥orth, Range 31, West of Ssn Bernardino Heridian, according to the official
plat of the murvey of said land on file in the Bureau of Land Management,

BICEPTING AND RESERVING to the grantors from the South half of the
Forthwest quarter of the Southwast quartsr of Section 25, in Towne
ship 11 North, Range 32 West of San Bernardino Meridian of Paresl
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10, and from sadd Parosly Bleven, TWelve, Thirtean, Fountesn and
Fiftean dbove desoribed, an undivided one-helf 3nterest in all oil,
) oll rights, winersly, winersl rights, natural gas, watural gAs vighte,
i ) and other hydrooarbonw, bty whatever nine known, owned by Grantors,
; that mey be within or wder said land, together with the perpatual
i right of drilling, mining, exploring and oparabing thersfor, and
Tewoving the sixe from waid land or any other land, imluding the
right to vhipstook and direstionally drill amd mine from lands other
than those hereinsbove desoribed, oil or g4a vella, tunnels and shafts
Tk into, through or sarcsa the subsurface of the land hereinsbave
" : desoribad, and to bottor suoh whipstocked or dlpotiomny drilled wells,
; tunela and shafts under and beneath or beyond the exterior linmite
thersof, and to redrill, retunnel, equip, maintain, repair, despen and
operate any such wellas or mines,

Subjeat to the enoumberances of resord,

{ SIS oy S S g ————
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Homew Menres
; ) (]
Po. Bes L , AnoAmunwm Far Bale of Beal Estat

Josa W, Rio
Fyecuted . ... Felwany..21 . 1028, by, ohn M ?

.3e1¢ A Eaperdto. property
calied byyer relative

to the sale and purchase of the following land In the County of..anta. ArUaTa. COUREY » Blate of Californin:
Attaghed Logal

P9 EXeLvony |

The North | of the South Eust : of the North Last 11 The South West !
of the llorth East 1 the South } of tho Hovth West %i The North West “
of the North West 4, The Wast J of the lNorth East { of tho North Wost f,

called sellor and by

and the Woat | of Lhe East } of the North Eesh ! of the Horth Wast )

A1} in Seotion 12, Township 1D North, Range 32 West, 3an Bornadino Dase and
Yerpldian,

Subjeet, however, 1o any eafsiing pobtic tighteol-way cayemens for [ngress and egress joads
coxering sthe above deseribed, which tightealway is intended for the murusl benefit of ofl ptopeniy ownery
and conditions, restriciiuaz, rexersarfons and essements of reconl,
Auyer hereby corenants and agrees w pay to Seller for The Property the sum ol §,52, 500,00 _ | which shallt be the catire
putchase price, to be paid ay fallewyy !__3_&_' vash in hand, receim of which is hereby acknowledged, and
L5 o lBlnn‘:ﬂ‘Iﬁl 3 lﬂl’ﬁ’é’é’.’"‘ on o beforemlefigly, 2] 54— dwy of cach and eveey S rshiy plus

unw

The (its) memihly payment vhall beyi Esb._zlr. ntx w3 provided for ahall be made on the same
day ol!ur'h and :\":ry y‘ll!\‘hrtnhr'l rl'l:l':l the purchaie g‘:ﬁ%\u ktn]';-:fﬂn full. Xllp-ymnu ahall he made payahie ra,
and maifed (o the Seller ap W, _Rige L34 South Broadway

T amoantatarta, GIornIR . Thereshallbe LT & NTEREST patdlh Wymeos
etein abave peovided fos, i's(’,
herein accepts subject to the encumberances of recard of a f
bn‘::xt: d::g in t'.hepnmountdof $375,000.00 which contains a release clause.

The Buyer acknowledges that the Seller has promised no fmprovements to 2ald property and In purchaslng this
undeveloped land as & speculstive investment,

(1 This Applies,)  Sigy an
or BIgnaASrs i

Trust Account otz

Truse Nu,
Buyer agrees:

To keep the bulldings on said premises insured againat boss by fire to the amount required by and In such fnaurance
panies as way be satlsfactory to the vendor, with ppropriate clsuses p Ing vendor as bis Interest may sppear,

9

P );lndlopayll]uxu.nlsrmh,lndlmmunlbqbeeumdumdnlunun

To keep the premises in as good a state and condition as & ressonsble amount of use snd wear thereof will permit
1d. s h’ lh {)
days before the same become delinquent, :

That if he fails 1o comply with the terms of this agreement, seller shall be released from all obligation in law or eq-

3 nltylnenawylhymmtylnhuywmduﬂbnyn'leqnldulnﬁnhnd,khlqmu,mdhhﬂgﬁllopo-eulm-bl"

be forfeited,

That ahoold seller have 10 sue fo
expenses, and the cost of title evidence,

enforee this agreement, buyer shall pay eeller’s ressonsble atiorney's fees, necessary

@t AN A e AP s




e et by b e L

21 i e et et

T,

.

i et

Dn-&.&ﬂ&,_],m_hlw: me, the undersigned, n Notory Public In snd for sald Stare personntiy

Yo, to the within
Instrument and acknowledged that st B ——_ = Cyccouted the aome,

' 2018 062409 mu 4292

AFRRIXII IR IRRERERIREAT

Seller agiees that when buyer bas met snd compilied with the lecms of (hls contravl, sxeept ne mod(fad hy wriiten ngree-
meut of the pandes, e will exeemte st deliver 1o buyer o deed effectlve to canvey title 1o the Iund’ 1o Ingver Ir n{ qp{wlnmum.
made, 1 or | d by sller tog: with a polloy of vitlo Insurance to ba lasued by...4 W Title 7

showing titlo in the conditfon provided for by this agreement, for a liabllity not exceed ualo prico heraln

nated,

Seller aud buyer agroe that this agresmen shall be effoctiva as 10 all thelr respectiva successarn [n inteyesty that e I of

ll;r c]smmv of this vomiravts that whenever necessary the maseuline inclides tho fominlue; and that (he ulnnufnr {nclles the
plural,

 { AURE

¢ lluyer
N T \l CHERFOF the patides to theso pronents have hereunto xet their hamls aml meals effortlve tho day nnd yeat
fsn above writien,

f ]
Yiness -

by a’*‘/ (Scul)
Seller

Buyers Sign Mlcre 4

Titncsy x W%ﬂ'— ¢ Soal)

x {Scal)
Stare of —aﬂi;gmial_us_“nmm a ud 22
County of Mﬁ&_ﬂ____ ..

nppensed
~eEss we oo — — = - = -

knoxn 0 me to be the person T T T chose pame s = A8 = == bccrtbed

{ VITNESS my hand and official seal.

' 2078

e SEAL JEQYEST OF
G o e
g Lic. [ i
& ufc“:,',.m’,ﬁ;‘,f’[sa cntwm;a ] Jr2409 11294
O 2103 11,9, 1975 ’72
Notsry YN This arca for Officlal Nowsial Seal, JUL 10 3 56 PH
Siganture

1AL RECON
lﬁ&ﬁ‘achngi.gl_: e '.'J,‘.'p

1A YRR FEE $§_Q_O

ousy LWITI-¥8) Fuinaeqeq uedy Jo Juetetoeg fo unqnuﬂyg

OF REAL ESTATE

9198 Jo owyy jw Sugupwues sesuvaqumous
Pl SUGTT FEay GNTeA TIRJ uo pojnduoy
pefeauce £qaedoad yo OnTeA TI8J uo peqnduoy
E § Xul JeFsuway Atwjuemnoog

AGREEMENT FOR SALE
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